
DUKE UNIVERSITY PRESS 



Contents 

Gemeral Interest 

A Way of Seeing, Levitt 1 
Arts in Earnest, Patterson and Zug 2 
Herbal Medicine, Crellin and Philpott 3 
Gunslinger, Dorn 3 

HUMANITIES 

History 

Cultural Origins of the French Revolution, Chartier 4 
Soldiers of the French Revoluion, Forrest 5 
Revolutionary News, Popkin 5 
War on War, Nation 6 
Romania and the Great Powers, Lungu 6 
A British Enterprise in Brazil, Eakin 7 
Indigenous Migration and Social Change, Wightman 7 
Collected Letters of Thomas and Jane Welsh Carlyle, Ryals and 
Fielding 8 
Robert Alexander Long, Bradley 8 

Literary Theory and Criticism 

Markedness Theory, Andrews 9 
Mystification of George Chapman, Snare 9 
Sixteen Modern American Authors, Bryer 10 

On Faulkner, Budd and Cady 10 
Displacing Homophobia, Butters, Clum, and Moon 12 

Duke University Museum of Art books 

On the Edge, Lerman 14 
Fables and Fantasies, Mezzatesta 14 

SOCIAL SCIENCES 

Political Theory 

Unvarnished Doctrine, Dworetz 15 
Machiavelli: The Chief Works, Gilbert 15 

International Security 

Conventional Arms Control and East-West Security, 
Blackwill and Larrabee 16 
West European Arms Control Policy, Laird 17 
The Missing Link, Bissell and Gasteyger 17 
American Presidents and the Middle East, Lenczowski 1 8 
Two NATO Allies at the Threshold of War, Hart 19 

Comparative Politics 

Government and Politics of the European Community, Nugent 20 
Constitutional Jurisprudence of the Federal Republic of Germany, 
Kommers 20 

International Economics 

Taxation of Income from Business and Capital in Colombia, McLure, 
Mutti, Thuronyi, and Zodrow 21 

Planning Education Reforms in Developing Countries, Rondinelli, 
Middleton, Verspoor 21 

Environmental Policy 

Managing the Environmental Crisis, Henning and Mangun 22 
Environmental Politics and Policy, Lester 23 

Communications, Political and Social Issues 

New Directions in Telecommunications Policy, Newberg 24 
The Court vs. Congress, Keynes, with Miller 25 
Organ Transplantation Policy, Blumstein and Sloan 25 
Growth of Economic Thought, Spiegel 25 

Software Publishing 26 

Books in Series 

Duke University Center for International Studies Publications 27 
Duke Press Policy Studies 27 

Bestsellers 28 
Journals 30 
Index 32 
Sales Information 32 

Cover art: Houston Gaylean and unidentified banjo player, ca. 1880, 

Surry County, N.C. (courtesy of Barry Poss). From Patterson and Zug, 

Arts in Earnest. 



General Interest 

reissued in a new edition 

A Way of Seeing 
Helen Levitt 

With an essay by James 

Agee 

third edition, a revision of the 

1981 Horizon edition with 

eighteen additional photo¬ 

graphs 

This edition of Helen Levitt's 

classic collection of photo¬ 

graphs from the streets of 

New York in the 1940s 

retains the introductory essay 

by James Agee and presents 

eighteen additional unpub¬ 

lished images from that pe¬ 

riod. Agee calls Levitt's pic¬ 

tures "as beautiful, percep¬ 

tive, satisfying, and enduring 

as any lyrical work that I 

know. . . . The photographs 

as a whole body, as a book, 

seem to me to combine into a 

unified view of the world...." 

some comments on the work 

of Helen Levitt 

"There is no fundamental 

difference in the great land¬ 

scapes and quiet portraits of 

Edward Weston and the 

profoundly revealing pictures 

of children by Helen Levitt. 

Both are photographic per¬ 

ceptions of the highest or¬ 

der"—Ansel Adams 

"In common situations Miss 

Levitt finds the glint of an 

often bizarre beauty that 

most of us—including pho¬ 

tographers—do not notice.... 

She brings to her pictures an 

intensity that can be almost 

hypnotic."—Owen Edwards, 

New York Times 

Helen Levitt was born and 

raised in New York City. Her 

one-person shows include the 

Museum of Modern Art, the 

Boston Museum of Fine Arts, 

the Corcoran Gallery of Art 

in Washington, D.C., and 

Sweden's Museum of Photog¬ 

raphy in Stockholm. She has 

received fellowships and 

grants from the Guggenheim 

Foundation, Ford Foundation, 

National Endowment for the 

Arts, and New York State 

Council for the Arts. Levitt 

was active in filmmaking 

throughout the fifties, when 

she was a co-maker of The 

Quiet One, winner of first 

prize at the Venice Film 

Festival, and of the short film 

In the Street, the classic docu¬ 

mentary made with Janice 

Loeb and James Agee. 

Published in association with the 

Center for Documentary Studies 
at Duke University. 

100 pages, 

86 duotone photographs, 
9.25" x 10.5" 

ISBN 0-8223-1004-X. 

cloth, $37.50 

ISBN 0-8223-1005-8 

paper, $19.95 

September 

also available 

In the Street: 

Chalk Drawings and 

Messages, New York 
City, 1938-1948 
Helen Levitt 

105 pages. LC 86-29367 

ISBN 0-8223-0728-6. 

cloth, $37.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0771-5. 

paper, $20.00 

1 



Arts in Earnest: 
North Carolina 
Folklife 

Daniel Patterson and Charles G. 
Zug III, editors 

A Tarheel Mosaic explores 

the unique folklife of North 

Carolina from ruddy ducks to 

pranks in the mill. Traversing 

from Murphy to Manteo, 

these fifteen essays demon¬ 

strate the importance of 

North Carolina's continually 

changing folklife. From de¬ 

coy carving along the coast, 

to the music of tobacco 

chants and the blues of the 

Piedmont, to the Jack tales of 

the mountains, 

A Tarheel Mosaic reflects the 

story of a people negotiating 

their rapidly changing social 

and economic environment. 

Personal interviews are an 

important element in A Tar¬ 
heel Mosaic. Laura Lee, an 

elderly black woman from 

Chatham County, describes 

the quilts she made from 

funeral flower ribbons; wit¬ 

nesses and friends each 

remember varying details of 

the Duke University football 

player who single-handedly 

vanquished a gang of would- 

be muggers; Clyde Jones 

leads a safari through his 

backyard, which is filled with 

animals made of wood and 

cement that represent nontra- 

ditional folk art; the songs 

and sermon of a Primitive 

Baptist service flow together 

as one—"it fills you up all 

over"; Durham bluesman 

Willie Trice, one of a handful 

of Durham musicians who 

recorded in the 1930s and 

early 1940s, remembers 

when the active tobacco 

warehouses offered ready 

audiences—"They'd tip us a 

heap of change to play some 

music"; and Goldsboro to¬ 

bacco auctioneer H.L. 

"Speed" Riggs chants 460 

words per minute, five to six 

times faster than a normal 

conversational rate. 

contents 

The North Carolina Wildfowl 

Decoy Tradition, Stephen 

Matchak 

"I Never Could Play Alone": 

The Emergence of the New 

River Valley String Band, 

Thomas Carter with Thomas 

Sauber 

The Hugh Dixon Homestead: 

What to Make of Tradition?, 

Rachel B. Osborn 

Economic and Cultural Influ¬ 

ences on German and 

Scotch-lrish Quilts in Antebel¬ 

lum Rowan County, Laurel 

Horton 

The Development of the 

Bright-Leaf Tobacco Auction¬ 

eer's Chant, Bill Mansfield 

The Solitary Memory: A 

Greek-American's Recollec¬ 

tions of the Folk Play 

"Panaretos," John A. Porter 

The Banjo-Song Genre: A 

Study of "High Sheriff," Dink 

Roberts's Man-Against-the- 

Law Song, Cecelia Conway 

The Narrative Style of 

Marshall Ward, Jack Tale 

Teller, Charlotte Paige 

Gutierrez 

Symbols from Ribbons: Afro- 

American Funeral Ribbon 

Quilts in Chatham County, 

Mary Anne McDonald 

"Learnin', Though": Environ¬ 

mental Art as a Creative 

Process, Kathleen Condon 

In the Good Old Way: Primi¬ 

tive Baptist Tradition in an 

Age of Change, Brett Sutton 

Banjos and Blues, Kip Lornell 

Why Do Duck Decoys Have 

Eyes?, John Forrest 

Tugging on Superman's 

Cape: The Making of a 

College Legend, James E. 

Wise 

The Dissembling Line: Indus¬ 

trial Pranks in a North Caro¬ 

lina Textile Mill, Douglas 

DeNatale 

Daniel Patterson is chairman 

and Charles Zug is a profes¬ 

sor in the Curriculum of Folk¬ 

lore at the University of North 

Carolina, Chapel Hill. 

336 pages, notes, index. 

LC 89-1212 

ISBN 0-8223-0943-2. 

cloth, $37.50 

ISBN 0-8223-1021-X 

paper, $ 1 7.95 

November 

2 



Herbal Medicine Past 
and Present 

John K. Crellin and Jane Philpott 

Volume 1 

Trying to Give Ease 
Based on the Southern Appa¬ 

lachian Herbal Practice of A. 

L. "Tommie" Bass 

Trying to Give Ease is a 

unique account of herbal 

medicine springing from the 

accumulated knowledge and 

activities of an elderly herbal¬ 

ist in the southern Appalachi¬ 

ans. Crellin and Philpott ex¬ 

pand the experience of one 

regional herbalist to construct 

a broad historical analysis of 

self-care practices and herbal 

medicine in the broader An¬ 

glo-Saxon tradition. They 

draw on the insights of sev¬ 

eral disciplines in examining 

the continued use of herbal 

medicine. Special attention is 

given to local circumstances 

that shape an alternative 

health care system, to the 

backgrounds of herbal practi¬ 

tioners, and to the cultural 

presence of medical concepts 

once but no longer central to 

professional medicine. The 

authors also investigate the 

roles of the biological activity 

of herbs and the psychologi¬ 

cal factors that affect the 

success of herbal therapies. 

Volume 2 

A Reference Guide to 
Medicinal Plants 

A Reference Guide to Me¬ 
dicinal Plants contains exten¬ 

sive discussion of over 700 

medicinal plants, of which 

more than 150 are generally 

available in health food 

stores and other outlets. Each 

account of a plant includes 

the herbalist's knowledge, 

assessment of the plant's 

efficacy in the context of its 

use, and current information 

on its chemical constituents 

and pharmacological effects. 

Unlike most herbal guides, 

this volume provides full 

documentation to assist in 

determining the basis for a 

given plant's reputation. 

The broad scope of Herbal 
Medicine: Past and Present 
will serve a wide range of 

readers, from those who seek 

authoritative and impartial 

information on uses and 

hazards of herbs, to profes¬ 

sionals and scholars con¬ 

cerned with self-care and 

herbal medicine. 

John K. Crellin is Clinch 

Professor of Medical History 

at Memorial University of 

Newfoundland; Jane Philpott 

is professor emeritus, Depart¬ 

ment of Botany and School of 

Forestry and Environmental 

Services, Duke University. 

Volume 1: Trying to Give Ease 

336 pages, notes, annotated 

bibliography, index. 

LC 88-30906 

ISBN 0-8223-0877-0. 

doth, $35.00 

January 

Volume 2: A Reference Guide to 

Medicinal Plants 

768 pages, index. 

LC 88-30906 

ISBN 0-8223-0879-7. 

cloth, $59.50 

ISBN 0-8223-1019-8. 

paper, $ 19.95 

January 

again available 

Gunslinger 

Edward Dorn 

With a new critical introduc¬ 

tion by Marjorie Perloff 

Dorn's high-spirited, crazy- 

quilt, complex anti-epic is a 

masterful critique of late 

twentieth-century capitalism 

and is one of the great comic 

poems of American literature. 

Dorn is one of the few politi¬ 

cal poets in America; this 

fantasy about a demigod 

cowboy, a saloon madam, 

and a talking horse named 

Claude Levi-Strauss, who 

travel the Southwest in search 

of Howard Hughes, has be¬ 

come a minor classic. 

"Dorn cleverly mixes the jar¬ 

gon of junkies, Westerners, 

structuralists, and scientists to 

reflect the jumble of Ameri¬ 

can speech. He intentionally 

frustrates the reader: syntax 

is ambiguous, punctuation is 

sparse, and puns, homo¬ 

nyms, and nonsense words 

become an integral part of 

conversation. Donald Wes- 

ling declared that such frus¬ 

tration is ‘one of the pleas¬ 

ures of the poem when you 

finally discover the 

mechanism.'"—Contempo¬ 
rary Authors 

Edward Dorn teaches in the 

Creative Writing Program at 

the University of Colorado, 

Boulder. 

224 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0964-5. 
cloth, $24.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0932-7. 

paper, $ 1 1.95 

December 

3 



HUMANITIES History 

conventional wisdom that 

there is a necessary link 

between the profound cul¬ 

tural transformations of the 

eighteenth century (generally 

characterized as the Enlight¬ 

enment) and the abrupt Revo¬ 

lutionary rupture of 1789. 

Roger Chartier is Director of 

Studies at the Center for His¬ 

torical Research, Ecole des 

Hautes Etudes en Science 

Sociales, Paris. He is the au¬ 

thor of Cultural History: Be¬ 
tween Practices and Repre¬ 
sentations, among other 

works. 

200 pages, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0981-5. 

cloth, $29.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0993-9. 

paper, $8.95 

December 

announcing a new series 

Bicentennial Reflections on the 
French Revolution 

Series editors: Keith Michael Baker, Stanford University 

Steven Laurence Kaplan, Cornell University 

presenting the inaugural volumes 

The Cultural 
Origins of the French 
Revolution 

Roger Chartier 

The French Revolution, one of history's few truly seminal events, 

has shaped every aspect of our development and behavior: our 

institutions, our constitutions, our social relations, our ideologies, 

our economic growth, our wars, our very language. The two hun¬ 

dredth anniversary of this monumental event is an auspicious 

time to reflect critically on the Revolution, its impact, and its inter¬ 

pretation. This new series presents the latest thinking on both 

sides of the Atlantic on important aspects of the Revolution in 

thematically focused, self-contained essays. Each book will be 

published simultaneously in cloth and paper. 

Chartier has set himself two 

important tasks in this vol¬ 

ume. First, while acknowledg¬ 

ing the seminal contribution 

of Daniel Moret's Les origi- 
nes intellectuelles de la Revo¬ 
lution franpaise (1935), he 

synthesizes the half-century of 

scholarship that has created 

a sociology of culture for 

Revolutionary France, from 

educational reform through 

widely circulated printed lit¬ 

erature to popular expecta¬ 

tions of government and 

society. 

Chartier's second contribu¬ 

tion is a reexamination of the 

4 



Soldiers of the 
French Revolution 

Alan Forrest 

In this work Forrest brings to¬ 

gether some of the recent re¬ 

search on the Revolutionary 

army that has been under¬ 

taken on both sides of the 

Atlantic by younger histori¬ 

ans, many of whom look to 

the influential work of 

Braudel for a model. Forrest 

places the armies of the 

Revolution in a broader 

social and political context 

by presenting the effects of 

war and militarization on 

French society and govern¬ 

ment in the Revolutionary 

period. 

Revolutionary idealists 

thought of the French soldier 

as a willing volunteer sacrific¬ 

ing himself for the principles 

of the Revolution; Forrest 

examines the convergence of 

these ideals with the ordi¬ 

nary, and often dreadful, 

experience of protracted 

warfare that the soldier en¬ 

dured. 

Alan Forrest is professor of 

history, the University of 

Manchester (England). He is 

the author of Society and 
Politics in Revolutionary Bor¬ 
deaux and The French Revo¬ 
lution and the Poor. 

200 pages, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0909-2. 

cloth, $29.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0935-1. 

paper, $8.95 

January 

Revolutionary News: 
The Press in France, 
1789-1799 

Jeremy D. Popkin 

The newspaper press was an 

essential aspect of the politi¬ 

cal culture of the French 

Revolution. Revolutionary 
News highlights the most 

significant features of this 

press in clear and vivid lan¬ 

guage. It breaks new ground 

in examining not only the 

famous journalists but the ob¬ 

scure publishers and the an¬ 

onymous readers of the Revo¬ 

lutionary newspapers. Popkin 

examines the way press re¬ 

porting affected Revolution¬ 

ary crises and the way in 

which radical journalists like 

Marat and the Pere Duchene 

used their papers to promote 

democracy. 

The work is especially de¬ 

signed for readers interested 

in the history of the French 

Revolution, for those con¬ 

cerned with the development 

of journalism in the modern 

world, and for scholars inter¬ 

ested in the history of writing, 

publishing, and reading in 

France. 

Jeremy Popkin is professor of 

history, the University of Ken¬ 

tucky. He is the author of The 
Right-Wing Press in France, 
1792-1800 and News and 
Politics in the Age of Revolu¬ 
tion: Jean Luzac's "Gazette 
de Leyde," among other 

works. 

200 pages, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0984-X. 

cloth, $29.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0997-1. 

paper, $8.95 

January 

also of interest 

Henry II: King of 
France, 1 547-1559 
Frederic J. Baumgartner 

Winner of the 1988 Charles 

Smith Book Award, which is 

presented annually by the 

European Section of the 

Southern Historical Associa¬ 

tion. 

"As the most up to date study 

of royal policy on religion in 

France on the eve of the reli¬ 

gious wars, as the best sum¬ 

mary in English on the final 

phase of the Habsburg-Valois 

Wars, and as the best biog¬ 

raphy of this Valois monarch 

in any language, Fred 

Baumgartner's Henry II is a 

book which all students and 

scholars of sixteenth-century 

France will want to read." 

—The Sixteenth Century 
Journal 

1988. xiv, 358 pages, notes, 

bibliography, index. 

5 



War on War: Lenin, 
the Zimmerwald 
Left, and the Origins 
of Communist Inter¬ 
nationalism 

R. Craig Nation 

"War on War is the most 

comprehensive study to date 

on the great socialist struggle 

against war that began at 

the Zimmerwald Conference 

in 1915. Dismissed by con¬ 

temporaries and all too many 

historians as a mere defeatist 

grouplet of the Second Inter¬ 

national, the Zimmerwald Left 

led by Lenin emerges in 

Nation's book as a noble if 

doomed tendency within 

European social democracy. 

"In Gorbachev's Russia, 

where a monumental revision 

of history is in progress, they 

know too much about com¬ 

munism to believe in it. No 

one is rushing to resurrect 

Lenin's discredited political 

and economic program, 

much less his advocacy of 

terror. But in their search for 

what Nation calls the 'state's 

authentic Leninist sources,' 

Soviet historians and their 

Western counterparts would 

do well to pay close attention 

to War on War." 

—Woodford McClellan, Uni¬ 

versity of Virginia 

The outbreak of World War I 

precipitated a schism in the 

international socialist move¬ 

ment that endures today. 

Heeding calls for "rational 

defense," the leading Euro¬ 

pean social democratic par¬ 

ties abandoned their vision 

of peace and international¬ 

ism as an integral part of the 

struggle for social justice and 

set aside their view of inter¬ 

state war as the clearest 

example of the irrational es¬ 

sence of competitive capital¬ 

ism. Only the Zimmerwald 

Left, led by Lenin, continued 

to speak out for international¬ 

ism. Nation utilizes sources 

in Dutch, French, German, 

Italian, Russian, and Swedish 

to provide the first compre¬ 

hensive history of the Zim¬ 

merwald Left as an interna¬ 

tional political tendency. 

R. Craig Nation is a visiting 

professor in the Johns 

Hopkins University School of 

Advanced International Stud¬ 

ies, Bologna Center. 

304 pages, notes, bibliography, 

index 

ISBN 0-8223-0944-0. $45.00 
November 

Romania and the 
Great Powers, 
1933-1940 

Dov B. Lungu 

"To the major European 

powers, whether of the Axis 

or the Western Allies, the 

position of Rumania in the 

late 1 930s was of crucial 

strategic importance. Dr. 

Lungu is the first Western 

historian to have had access 

to the Romanian archives. 

His integration of the Roma¬ 

nian evidence with the archi¬ 

val evidence of Britain, 

France, Germany, and Italy 

makes Romania and the 
Great Powers essential read¬ 

ing for the understanding of 

the history of the 1930s and 

the origins of World War II 

in Europe."—D. Cameron 

Watt, London School of 

Economics and Political 

Science 

In the years immediately 

preceding the outbreak of 

World War II, and in the first 

years of that conflict, Roma¬ 

nia had the unhappy distinc¬ 

tion of strategic location 

(control of the lower Danube 

and situated at the cross¬ 

roads of southeastern Eu¬ 

rope) and important natural 

resources (oil, grain) that 

made the country loom large 

in the thinking of the Great 

Powers. More often than was 

desirable, Romania found 

itself drawn into the vortex of 

their struggle. 

Lungu's book examines the 

attempts of Romania's lead¬ 

ers to preserve both as much 

independence of action as 

possible in the face of an¬ 

tagonisms among these pow¬ 

ers and the nation's territorial 

integrity. Romania and the 
Great Powers therefore 

relates directly to the major 

issues of European diplo¬ 

macy of the 1930s, the ori- 

gins of World War II, and 

the role of Romania and the 

other Balkan states in this 

troubled era. 

Dov Lungu is a research 

associate in the Centre for 

Russian and East European 

Studies, the University of 

Toronto. 

336 pages, index. LC 89-1553 

ISBN 0-8223-0915-7. $49.50 

September 

6 



A British Enterprise in 
Brazil: The St. John 
cTel Rey Mining 
Company and the 
Morro Velho Gold 
Mine, 1830-1960 

Marshall C. Eakin 

Eakin presents what may be 

the most detailed study ever 

written about the operations 

of a foreign business in Latin 

America and the first schol¬ 

arly, book-length study of any 

foreign business enterprise in 

Brazil. Between 1 830 and 

1 960 the British-owned St. 

John d'el Rey Mining Com¬ 

pany, Ltd., constructed a 

diverse business conglomer¬ 

ate around Minas Gerais, 

South America's largest gold 

mine, in Nova Lima. Until the 

1950s the company was the 

largest industrial firm and the 

largest taxpayer in Brazil's 

most populous state. 

Utilizing company and local 

archives, Eakin shows that the 

company was surprisingly 

ineffective in translating eco¬ 

nomic success into political 

influence in Brazil. The most 

impressive impact of the Brit¬ 

ish operation was at the local 

level, transforming a small, 

agrarian community into a 

sizable industrial city. Virtu¬ 

ally a company town, Nova 

Lima experienced a small- 

scale industrial revolution as 

the community made the 

transition from the largest 

industrial slave complex in 

Brazil to a working-class city 

torn by labor strife and vio¬ 

lence between communists 

and their opponents. 

Marshall Eakin is assistant 

professor of history, Vander¬ 

bilt University. 

336 pages, illustrations, maps, 

tables, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0914-9. $47.50 

September 

Indigenous Migration 
and Social Change: 
The Forasteros of 
Cuzco, 1570-1720 

Ann M. Wightman 

Many observers in colonial 

Spanish America—whether 

clerical, governmental, or 

foreign—noted the large 

numbers of forasteros, or 

Indians who were not seem¬ 

ingly attached to any local¬ 

ity. These migrants, or "wan¬ 

derers," offended the bureau¬ 

cratic sensibilities of the 

Spanish administration, as 

they also frustrated their tax 

and revenue efforts. Wight- 

man's research on these 

early "undocumentals" in the 

Cuzco region of Peru reveals 

much of importance on An¬ 

dean society and its adapta¬ 

tion and resistance to Span¬ 

ish cultural and political 

hegemony. The book thereby 

informs our understanding of 

social change in the colonial 

period. 

Wightman shows that the 

usual dismissal of the foras¬ 
teros as marginalized rural 

poor is superficial at best, 

and through laborious and 

painstaking archival research 

she presents a clear picture 

of the transformation of tradi¬ 

tional society as the native 

populations coped with the 

disruptions of the conquest 

—and in so doing, reveals 

the reciprocal adaptations of 

the colonial power. Her 

choice of Cuzco is particu¬ 

larly appropriate, as this was 

a "heartland" region crucial 

to both the Incan and Span¬ 

ish empires. The questions 

addressed by Wightman are 

of great concern to current 

Andean ethnohistory, one of 

the liveliest areas of such 

research, and are sure to 

have an important impact. 

Ann Wightman is assistant 

professor of history and Latin 

American Studies, Wesleyan 

University, Middletown, 

Connecticut. 

320 pages, tables, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-1000-7. $47.50 

January 1990 

7 



The Collected Letters 
of Thomas and Jane 
Welsh Carlyle 

Volumes 16,17, and 18 

Clyde de L. Ryals, Duke 

University, and Kenneth J. 

Fielding, University of Ed¬ 

inburgh, Editors 

Ian Campbell, Edinburgh; 

Aileen Christianson, Ed¬ 

inburgh; and Hilary J. Smith, 

Duke, Associate Editors 

"One never tires of reading 

and rereading the correspon¬ 

dence of interesting people, 

and there is no doubt that the 

Carlyles were, and remain 

through and in their letters, 

one of the most interesting 

couples who ever lived. That 

their correspondence de¬ 

served to be preserved and 

printed was never in doubt; 

that it is being brought out in 

so handsome an edition as 

that of the Duke-Edinburgh 

one is something that calls for 

celebration." — Michael 

Timko, Books in Scotland 

Publication of volumes 16, 

17, and 1 8 has been sup¬ 

ported by a grant from the 

National Endowment for the 

Humanities, a federal agency 

which supports the study of 

such fields as history, philoso¬ 

phy, literature, and lan¬ 

guages. 

Volume 16. 424 pages. 

ISBN 0-8223-0919-X. $37.50 

Volume 17. 384 pages. 

ISBN 0-8223-0924-6. $37.50 

Volume 18. 384 pages, 

index to vols. 16-18. 

ISBN 0-8223-0936-X. $37.50 

January 

also available 

Volumes 1-15 of The Col¬ 
lected Letters of Thomas and 
Jane Welsh Carlyle are avail¬ 

able from Duke University 

Press. Indexes are available 

in volumes 4, 7, 9, 12, 15. 

For information about boxed 

sets or prices, please contact 

the Marketing Department, 

Duke University Press. 

Robert Alexander 
Long: A Lumberman 
from the Gilded Age 

Lenore K. Bradley 

A Forest History Society book 

Robert Alexander Long, a 

leading lumber entrepreneur 

in the early years of the 

twentieth century, was a rich 

and complex figure in many 

ways. Bradley's insightful 

biography captures the spirit 

of Long, who as a young 

man saw a midwestern grass¬ 

hopper plague as an oppor¬ 

tunity to sell hay to farmers. 

When the hay did not sell, 

Long dismantled his barn and 

found a ready market for 

boards; and so went into the 

lumber business. A hard 

worker with a keen eye for 

the bottom line, Long turned 

this new venture into a flour¬ 

ishing and rapidly expand¬ 

ing enterprise. Based in 

Kansas City, a major rail 

depot, Long operated saw¬ 

mills throughout the Gulf 

South and amassed a for¬ 

tune. 

Philanthropy and religion 

were central to Long's activi¬ 

ties and he modelled himself 

on Andrew Carnegie. Long 

was a frequent and generous 

donor to charitable causes, 

especially the Christian 

Church (Disciples of Christ). 

Upon moving his business 

into the Pacific Northwest, 

Long erected the town of 

Longview, Washington. 

Though the costs greatly 

exceeded estimates, Long 

was enthralled by the crea¬ 

tion that building represents 

and moved ahead with his 

ambitious project. The Crash 

of 1929 caught Long overex¬ 

tended, and by the time of 

his death in 1934 he had 

lost his fortune. 

225 pages, chronology, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0949-1. 

paper, $9.95 

Now available 

Distributed by Duke University 

Press for the Forest History 

Society. Duke Press also 

distributes the Journal of Forest 

History on behalf of the Forest 

History Society. 

8 



Literary Theory and Criticism 

The first volume in a new series 

Sound and Meaning: The 

Roman Jakobson Series in 

Linguistics and Poetics 

C. H. van Schooneveld, 

editor 

Markedness 

Theory: The Union 

of Asymmetry and 

Semiosis in Language 

Edna Andrews 

Andrews clarifies and ex¬ 

tends the efforts of Roman 

Jakobson to develop a theory 

of invariants in language by 

distinguishing between gen¬ 

eral and contextual meaning 

in morphology and seman¬ 

tics. Markedness theory, as 

Jakobson conceived it, is a 

qualitative theory of opposi¬ 

tional binary relations. An¬ 

drews shows how marked¬ 

ness theory enables a linguist 

to precisely define the sys- 

temically given oppositions 

and hierarchies represented 

by linguistic categories. In 

addition, she redefines the 

relationship between Jakob- 

sonian markedness theory 

and Peircean interpretants. 

Though primarily theoretical, 

the argument is illustrated 

with discussions about learn¬ 

ing a second language, the 

relationship of linguistics to 

mathematics (particularly set 

theory, algebra, topology, 

and statistics) in their mutual 

pursuit of invariance, and 

issues involving grammatical 

gender and their implications 

in several languages. 

Edna Andrews is assistant 

professor of Slavic Lan¬ 

guages and Linguistics at 

Duke University. 

200 pages, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0959-9. $39.50 

November 

forthcoming in the series 

Jakobsonian Poetics and 

Slavic Narrative 

Krystyna Pomorska, Henryk 

Baran, editors 

ISBN 0-8223-0982-3 

also of interest 

The Rhetoric of Interpreta¬ 

tion and the Interpretation 

of Rhetoric 

Paul Hernadi, editor 

210 pages, index 

ISBN 0-8223-1007-4. 

cloth, $32.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0934-3. 

paper, $ 1 3.95 

June 

The Mystification of 

George Chapman 

Gerald Snare 

George Chapman (1559- 

1634) continues to cut a sig¬ 

nificant figure as a dramatist 

and translator of Homer, but 

his reputation as a poet has 

fared poorly. The common 

critical view has made him 

notorious as a writer of "diffi¬ 

cult" poetry, to the point of 

being considered guilty of 

deliberate and wanton ob¬ 

scurity. Snare argues that the 

fact of the matter is quite the 

reverse: his supposed diffi¬ 

culty as well as the moral 

and philosophical impera¬ 

tives that are assumed to 

dominate his work are in fact 

the constructions of his critics. 

The Mystification of George 
Chapman is an argument 

against the accepted view of 

Chapman's art. Snare 

examines Hero and Leander 
to determine the nature of its 

poetics and its relation to 

Mousaios and Marlowe; he 

reports on the imitative strate¬ 

gies of Ovid's Banquet of 
Sense and declares that it 

deserves a reputation quite 

different from that of the most 

difficult poem in the English 

language; and he refers to 

Chapman's own criticism 

found in the prefaces and 

notes often attached to his 

poems. The author finds 

Chapman's poems were re¬ 

sponses to the critical pres¬ 

sures inherent in adapting 

Greek, Latin, and contempo¬ 

raneous English authors to 

his art, and he disputes the 

modern critical tendency to 

assume that doctrine, and not 

poetic practice, was the 

primary source of poetic 

energy in the Renaissance. 

Gerald Snare is assistant pro¬ 

fessor and chairman of the 

Department of English, 

Tulane University. 

186 pages, index. LC 89-1605 

ISBN 0-8223-0937-8. $29.95 

September 

9 



a sequel to the 1974 edition 

Sixteen Modern 
American Authors, 
Volume 2: A Survey 
of Research and 
Criticism Since 1972 
Jackson R. Bryer 

praise for the earlier edition 

"Students of modern Ameri¬ 

can literature have for some 

years turned to Fifteen Mod¬ 
ern American Authors (1969) 

as an indispensable guide to 

significant scholarship and 

criticism about twentieth- 

century American writers. In 

its new form—Sixteen Mod¬ 
ern American Authors—it will 

continue to be indispensable. 

If it is not a desk-book for all 

Americanists, it is a book to 

be kept in the forefront of the 

bibliographical compartment 

of their brains."—American 
Studies 

"An indispensable research 

tool (has) maintained and 

even increased its indispen¬ 

sability. No reference depart¬ 

ment of any college library 

should be without this latest 

revision."—Choice 

contents 

Sherwood Anderson, Walter 

B. Rideout 

Willa Cather, James 

Woodress 

Hart Crane, Brom Weber 

Theodore Dreiser, James L. 

W. West III 

T. S. Eliot, Stuart Y. McDou- 

gal 

William Faulkner, Philip Co¬ 

hen, Karl F. Zender, and 

David H. Krause 

F. Scott Fitzgerald, Jackson 

R. Bryer 

Robert Frost, Reginald L. 

Cook, supplement by John P. 

McWilliams, Jr. 

Ernest Heminqway, Bruce 

Stark 

Eugene O'Neill, John Henry 

Raleigh 

Ezra Pound, John Espey 

Edwin Arlington Robinson, 

Ellsworth Barnard 

John Steinbeck, Warren 

French 

Wallace Stevens, Joseph N. 

Riddel 

William Carlos Williams, 

Linda W. Wagner-Martin 

Thomas Wolfe, Richard S. 

Kennedy 

Jackson R. Bryer is Professor 

of English Language and Lit¬ 

erature, University of Mary¬ 

land. He is the editor of the 

1974 volume of Sixteen 
Modern American Authors. 
Bryer is also the author of 

The Critical Reputation of F. 
Scott Fitzgerald: A Biblio¬ 

graphical Study and the 

editor of Conversations with 
Lillian Heilman. 

1989 (1973). 832 pages, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0976-9. 

cloth, $57.50 

ISBN 0-8223-101 8-X. 

paper, $24.95 

December 

On Faulkner 
The Best from American 
Literature 

Louis J. Budd and Edwin H. 
Cady, editors 

"The journal American Litera¬ 
ture was founded in 1929 

and since that time has regu¬ 

larly published important 

articles on the study of the 

literature of the U.S. Many of 

the articles that appeared in 

the journal have, in fact, 

become 'the standard view' 

or 'the final word' on a par¬ 

ticular literary subject....This 

series will be an important 

acquisition for every college 

library."—Choice 

contents 

Otis B. Wheeler, Faulkner's 

Wilderness 

William F. Sowder, Colonel 

Thomas Sutpen as Existential¬ 

ist Hero 

Marvin Klotz, Procrustean 

Revision in Go Down, Moses 

Donald M. Kartiganer, Absa¬ 
lom, Absaloml: The Discov¬ 

ery of Values 

Walter Taylor, "Pantaloon": 

The Negro Anomaly at the 

Heart of Go Down, Moses 

Patricia Tobin, The Time of 

Myth and History in Absa¬ 
lom, Absalom! 

Brent Harold, The Value and 

Limitations of Faulkner's 

Fictional Method 

David Minter, Faulkner's 

Childhood and the Making 

of The Sound and the Fury 

Warwick Wadlington, The 

Sound and the Fury: A Logic 

of Tragedy 

J. E. Bunselmeyer, Narrative 

Styles 

10 



Jay Maring, "The Whole Bur¬ 

den of Man's History of His 

Impossible Heart's Desire": 

The Early Life of Faulkner 

Philip J. Egan, Embedded 

Story Structures in Absalom, 
Absalom! 

Martin Kreiswirth, Centers, 

Openings, and Endings: 

Some Constants 

Virginia V. Hlavsa, The Mir¬ 

ror, the Lamp, and the Bed: 

Faulkner and the Modernists 

Louis Budd is James B. Duke 

Professor of English, and 

Edwin Cady is Andrew W. 

Mellon Professor in the Hu¬ 

manities, at Duke University. 

Both Cady and Budd have 

served on the Editorial Board 

of American Literature for 

many years. 

304 pages, index. 

LC 89-30913 

ISBN 0-8223-0960-2. $33.50 

November 

previously published in The Best 

from American Literature 

On Whitman 

The Best from American 
Literature 

Edwin H. Cady and Louis J. 

Budd, editors 

"The editors have achieved 

an unqualified success with 

the Whitman volume in hav¬ 

ing chosen 16 articles that 

are as fresh and insightful to 

read and reread now as 

when they first appeared.... 

This collection is indispen¬ 

sable for any serious 

reader—graduate or under¬ 

graduate—of Whitman." 

—Choice 
1987. x, 298 pages, index. 

LC 87-8997 

ISBN 0-8223-0752-9. $33.50 

On Mark Twain 

The Best from American 
Literature 

Louis J. Budd and Edwin H. 

Cady, editors 

"This volume on Twain is 

among the first in a series of 

critical appraisals of Ameri¬ 

can authors, 'The Best from 

American Literature,' which 

reprints articles from the 

pages of that prestigious 

journal.... This amounts to a 

fascinating portrait of Samuel 

Clemens as author/per- 

former/reformer/husband¬ 

man and public figure, 

thereby profiling the evolu¬ 

tion of literary opinion and 

arbitration of an emerging 

canon. 

"Overall, this valuable entry 

in the process of recollecting 

our past scholarship amounts 

to a most useful overview of 

American literary study. 

More important, the Twain 

selections represent an 

acutely balanced chronology 

of a complex talent. This 

volume and those following 

should be invaluable addi¬ 

tions to academic collec¬ 

tions."—Choice 

1987. x, 303 pages, index. 

LC 87-9020 

ISBN 0-8223-0759-6. $33.50 

On Melville 

The Best from American 
Literature 

Louis J. Budd and Edwin H. 

Cady, editors 

"Many of the selections have 

become standard studies and 

interpretations: Sherman Paul 

on 'The Town-Ho's Story,' R. 

W. B. Lewis on Melville and 

Homer, Merton Sealts on 

Melville's 'I and My Chim¬ 

ney,' to name only a few. 

The quality of the selections 

is very high indeed, as was 

true of earlier volumes in this 

series.... Highly 

recommended."—Choice 

1988. x, 282 pages, index. 

LC 88-18897 

ISBN 0-8223-0867-3. $33.50 

On Emerson 
The Best from American 
Literature 

Edwin H. Cady and Louis J. 

Budd, editors 

"The fifteen essays on Emer¬ 

son, reprinted here, were 

published in American Litera¬ 
ture from 1937 to 1986 and 

reveal the continuity of that 

journal's interest in studies of 

literary influence, textual schol¬ 

arship, and intellectual history. 

As this volume reveals, its edi¬ 

torial standards for scholarship 

have contributed to the publi¬ 

cation of essays that have 

endured the winds of 

fash ion."—Choice 

1988. x, 286 pages, index. 

LC 88-3750 

ISBN 0-8223-0861-4. $33.50 

11 



Displacing 
Homophobia: Gay 
Male Perspectives 
in Literature and 
Culture 

Ronald R. Butters, 
John M. Clum, and 
Michael Moon, editors 

The editors have gathered 

essays that not only make a 

major contribution to the 

effort to replace homophobic 

discourse, but also speak 

persuasively to all readers 

interested in literature or 

literary history, contemporary 

theory, and popular culture. 

contents 

Nobody's Perfect: Or Why 

Did the English Stage Take 

Boys for Women?, Stephen 

Orgel, Stanford University 

The Familialism of "Man" in 

American Television Melo¬ 

drama, John R. Leo, Univer¬ 

sity of Rhode Island 

Across Gender, Across Sexu¬ 

ality: Willa Cather and Oth¬ 

ers, Eve Kosofsky Sedgwick, 

Duke University 

Mappings of Male Desire in 

Durrell's Alexandria Quartet, 
Joseph A. Boone, Harvard 

University 

Colin to Hobbinol: Spenser's 

Familiar Letters, Jonathan 

Goldberg, Johns Hopkins 

University 

Marlowe, Shakespeare, and 

the Canonization of Hetero¬ 

sexuality, Joseph A. Porter, 

Duke University 

The Democratic Body: Prosti¬ 

tution and Citizenship in 

Classical Athens, David M. 

Halperin, M.l.T. 

"Something Cloudy, Some¬ 

thing Clear": Homophobic 

Discourse in Tennessee Wil¬ 

liams, John M. Clum, Duke 

University 

Legislating the Norm: From 

Sodomy to Gross Indecency, 

Ed Cohen, Rutgers University 

Willie and Wilde: Reading 

The Portrait of Mr. W. H., 
William A. Cohen, University 

of California, Berkeley 

Disseminating Whitman, Mi¬ 

chael Moon, Duke University 

Supreme Court Discourse vs. 

Homosexual Fiction, Robert L. 

Caserio, University of Utah 

The Plague of Discourse: Poli¬ 

tics, Literary Theory, and 

AIDS, Lee Edelman, Tufts 

University 

315 pages, index. 
ISBN 0-8223-0962-9. 

cloth, $40.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0970-X. 

paper, $ 14.95 

[Originally appeared, without 

preface or index, as volume 88, 

number 1 of the South Atlantic 

Quarterly; for more information 

on this journal, see facing 

page.) 

12 



Previously announced in Post-Contemporary Interventions 

Doing What Comes 

Naturally: Change/ 
Rhetoric, and the Practice 

of Theory in Literary 

and Legal Studies 

Stanley Fish 

"Nothing that Stanley Fish 

writes can be ignored. In this 

latest work, he explodes all 

our comforting notions of un¬ 

biased, uninflected judgment 

in the pursuit of interpreta¬ 

tion."—Annette Kolodny, 

Professor of English and 

Dean of Humanities, Univer¬ 

sity of Arizona 

1989. 624 pages, index. 

LC 88-26740 

ISBN 0-8223-0859-2. $37.50 

North and South America and 

Asia, excluding India and Paki¬ 

stan, only 

Community Without Unity: 

A Politics of Derridian Ex¬ 

travagance 

William Corlett 

Theories of community are 

trapped between those who 

present community as 

founded on remunity (recipro¬ 

cal exchange for services 

rendered) and communion 

(the sacrifice of individualism 

for collective security). Our 

theories of community need 

to be supplemented in ex¬ 

travagant ways. 

1989. 224 pages, index. 

LC 89-1120 

ISBN 0-8223-0732-4. $37.50 

Postmodernism 
and Japan 

Masao Miyoshi and H.D. 

Harootunian, editors 

Japan, rapidly transforming 

itself into the image of 'en¬ 

lightened' wealth and power, 

is a society in transition and 

confronting, like its models in 

the West, the problems in¬ 

duced by new forms of 

knowledge, modes of pro¬ 

duction, and social relation¬ 

ships. 

1989. 328 pages, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0779-0. 

cloth, $30.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0896-7. 

paper, $ 1 3.95 

next in the series 

The Concept of 

Postmodernism 

Fredric Jameson 

"Fredric Jameson, internation¬ 

ally recognized as a literary 

theorist and as America's 

most notable Marxist intellec¬ 

tual, has established a lead¬ 

ing place in discussions of 

postmodernism."—Jonathan 

Arac, Columbia University 

ISBN 0-8223-0929-7. 

$35.00 (tent.) 

journals of related interest 

SAQ 

South Atlantic Quarterly 
Frank Lentricchia, editor 

In its eighty-eighth year at 

Duke University the new SAQ 

with its provocative ap¬ 

proach to controversial sub¬ 

jects continues the tradition 

of the "university quarterlies." 

We like to think of SAQ as a 

university quarterly for our 

times, leading its readers 

down surprising avenues to 

innovative ideas. 

Special issues: Rereadings 

in the Freudian Field (Fall 

1989), A. Leigh DeNeef, 

editor; The Poetics of Liberal 

Education (Winter 1990), 

Darryl Gless and Barbara 

Herrnstein Smith, editors 

Quarterly, current volume 88 

Subscription prices for 1989: 

$24 institutions, $14 indi¬ 

viduals. Add $6 for postage 

outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0038-2876 

new at Duke 

Poetics Today 
Itamar Even-Zohar, editor 

Poetics Today is an interna¬ 

tional journal for theory and 

analysis of literature and 

communication. It is pub¬ 

lished by Duke University 

Press in cooperation with the 

Porter Institute for Poetics and 

Semiotics of Tel Aviv Univer¬ 

sity. 

Special Issues in 1989: Art 

and Literature (a two-issue 

set), 10:1 and 2, Wendy 

Steiner, editor 

Quarterly, current volume 10 

Subscription prices: $44 institu¬ 

tions, $24 individuals, $14 

students. Add $6 for postage 

outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0333-5372 
13 



Art 

Duke University 
Museum of Art 
books 
Distributed by Duke 

University Press 

On the Edge: The 
Sculpture of Leonid 
Lennon 
Edited with an introduction 

by Michael P. Mezzatesta, 

Director, Duke University Mu¬ 

seum of Art 

Lerman is a young Russian 

emigre sculptor trained in 

Odessa and Leningrad and, 

since 1980, a resident of the 

United States. The approxi¬ 

mately ninety pieces in this 

catalog were produced in the 

last five years and include a 

wide variety of types and 

media—freestanding statues, 

reliefs, and assemblages 

made of wood, clay, and 

found objects, as well as a 

selection of drawings. His 

figuratively based sculpture 

— with sources ranging from 

ancient Greek art to dada, 

surrealism, and expression¬ 

ism—present a view of the 

turmoil of life. Indeed, Ler¬ 

man is often the subject of his 

own work. 

"His images both delight and 

shock as he makes us think 

about the delicate nature of 

existence."—from the intro¬ 

duction 

viii, 52 pages, 50 illustrations, 

b&w and color, 7.5" x 8.5" 

ISBN 0-8223-0918-1. 

paper, $15.00. Available 

Fables and Fantasies 
from the collection of Susan 

Kasen and Robert D. Summer 

Edited by Michael P. 

Mezzatesta 

Introduction by Donald B. 

Kupsit 

"The collection of Robert D. 

Summer, president of CBS 

Records International, and 

Susan Kasen, president of 

Green Thumb Flowers Inc., 

won high praise from Mi¬ 

chael Mezzatesta, director of 

the Duke University Museum 

of Art, [who] arranged a 

showing at Duke.... [It is] 

weighted heavily toward 

artists who confront the angst 

of modern life, from sexual 

alienation to fears of nuclear 

annihilation. Abstraction is 

rare; instead,...huge, realistic 

images of dreams, myths, 

fantasies and strange scenar¬ 

ios have an often eerie and 

disturbing psychological 

power.... 

"Included are such big con¬ 

temporary names as Sandro 

Chia, Mimmo Palladino and 

Red Grooms...[and] works 

by rising stars from Europe, 

America, and South America 

including Adrian Wiszn- 

iewski of Scotland, Miguel 

Rasero of Spain, and 

Lorenzo Bonechi of Italy. 

"Full of loosely brushed, 

passionately painted images 

that collectively argue for an 

art that is approachable and 

understandable, an art that 

speaks of the human condi¬ 

tion without resorting to 

abstraction or intellectualiza- 

tion. This is art from the 

gut."—Steven Litt, The News 
and Observer (Raleigh, 

N.C.), April 17, 1988 

48 pages, 8.5" x 11.5", 

color plates 

ISBN 0-8223-0917-3. 

paper, $15.00 

available 

see also 

A Way of Seeing 

Helen Levitt 

in the general interest section 

14 



SOCIAL SCIENCES Political Theory 

The Unvarnished 
Doctrine: Locke, 
Liberalism, and the 
American Revolution 
Steven M. Dworetz 

"The Unvarnished Doctrine 
restores Locke to his proper 

eminence among the political 

teachers of the American 

founding. Dwortez, indicat¬ 

ing the extent of Locke's 

influence, shows that Whig 

and 'republican' thinkers like 

'Cato' themselves relied on 

Lockean premises and rea¬ 

sonings. Dworetz also makes 

clear that the theistic side of 

Locke's doctrine was decisive 

in establishing his acceptabil¬ 

ity and authority in America. 

"Provocative and challeng¬ 

ing, Dworetz's argument is 

calculated to unsettle intellec¬ 

tual complacency and to 

prompt Americans to a new 

appreciation of the liberal 

philosophic foundations of 

liberal democracy."—Wilson 

Carey McWilliams, Rutgers 

Dworetz addresses two criti¬ 

cal issues in contemporary 

thinking on the American 

Revolution: what was the 

ideological character of this 

event, and more specifically 

what was the relevance of 

"America's Philosopher, the 

Great Mr. Locke" in this 

experience? The author chal¬ 

lenges recent interpretations 

that hear Locke articulating 

the imperatives of a nascent 

capitalism; through an exami¬ 

nation of the sermons and 

tracts of New England clergy 

which reflected Locke's 

thought, Dworetz maintains 

that his primary influence 

was in the religious and 

moral realm. Dworetz 

thereby shows the receptivity 

of these clergy to Locke's 

theistic liberalism and their 

use of Lockean concepts as 

moral justification for revolu¬ 

tionary thought and activity. 

Steven Dworetz is assistant 

professor of political science, 

Wheaton College, Norton, 

Massachusetts. 

248 pages, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0961-0. $37.50 

November 

again available, and now in 

paperback for the first time 

Machiavelli: The 
Chief Works and 
Others 
Allan Gilbert, translator 

From the praise for the 1 965 

edition 

"Allan Gilbert is unquestiona¬ 

bly the most accurate and 

reliable translator of Machia¬ 

velli into English; the publica¬ 

tion of this edition is an alto¬ 

gether happy occasion. 

Students of the history of 

political thought owe a par¬ 

ticular debt of gratitude to 

Allan Gilbert."—Dante 

Germino, The Journal of 
Politics 

"A most remarkable achieve¬ 

ment."—Felix Gilbert, Renais¬ 
sance Quarterly 

contents 

Volume One. A Provision for 

Infantry; The Prince; A Pas¬ 

toral: The Ideal Ruler; A 

Discourse on Remodeling the 

Government of Florence; 

Advice to Raffaello Girolami 

When He Went as Ambassa¬ 

dor to the Emperor; The 

Legations; On the Method of 

Dealing with the Rebellious 

Peoples of the Valdichiana; 

A Description of the Method 

Used by Duke Valentino in 

Killing Vitellozzo Vitelli, 

Oliverotto da Fermo, and 

Others; An Exhortation to 

Penitence; Discourse on the 

First Decade of Titus Livius 

Volume Two. The Life of 

Castruccio Castracani of 

Lucca; The Art of War; The 

Account of a Visit Made to 

Fortify Florence; Tercets on 

Ambition, on Ingratitude or 

Envy, on Fortune; The 

[Golden] Ass; Mandragola; 

Clizia; Articles for a Pleasure 

Company; Belfagor; Carnival 

Songs; Familiar Letters; Son¬ 

nets; Serenade 

Volume Three. The History of 

Florence; The Natures of 

Florentine Men; Words to Be 

Spoken on the Law for Ap¬ 

propriating Money; First and 

Second Decennales; Epi¬ 

grams; Index 

volume one: 546 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0920-3. 

cloth, $37.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0945-9. 

paper, $17.95 

volume two: 51 2 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0921-1. 

cloth, $37.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0946-7. 

paper, $ 1 7.95 

volume three: 504 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0922-X. 

cloth, $37.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0947-5. 

paper, $17.95 

three volume set: 

ISBN 0-8223-0913-0. 

cloth, $100.00 
ISBN 0-8223-0931-9. 

paper, $45.00 



International Security 

A New Research Volume 
from the Institute for 
East-West Security Studies 
(IEWSS) 

Conventional Arms 
Control and East- 
West Security 
Robert D. Blackwill and 
F. Stephen Larrabee 

Duke Press Policy Studies 

This important and timely 

work, prepared by the lead¬ 

ing researchers, planners, 

and policymakers from both 

the Eastern and Western 

alliances, analyzes the major 

issues in the Vienna talks on 

conventional forces in Europe 

involving NATO and War¬ 

saw Pact nations. It is likely 

to have a significant influ¬ 

ence on the course of these 

negotiations and on emerg¬ 

ing debate on conventional 

arms control. The contributors 

met in Moscow prior to the 

Vienna conference to review 

and compare their analyses 

and revised them thereafter 

for publication in this work. 

contents 

Introduction, Robert D. Black- 

will and F. Stephen Larrabee 

The General State of Euro¬ 

pean Security, Franpois Heis- 

bourg (France), International 

Institute for Strategic Studies, 

and Janusz Symonides (Po¬ 

land), IEWSS 

The Military Balance in Eu¬ 

rope, Richard L. Kugler 

(USA), Rand Corporation, 

and Alexei Arbatov, Nikolai 

Kishilov, Oleg Amirov 

(USSR), Institute of World 

Economy and International 

Relations 

The Political Objectives of 

Conventional Arms Control, 

Ian Cuthbertson (UK), 

IEWSS, Laszlo Labody (Hun¬ 

gary), Central Committee of 

the Hungarian Socialist 

Workers' Party 

The Military Objectives of 

Conventional Arms Control, 

Peter Stratmann (FRG), 

Stiftung Wissenschaft und 

Politik in Ebenhausen and 

Alexander A. Konovalov 

(USSR), Institute for the Study 

of the United States and 

Canada 

NATO/WTO Military Doc¬ 

trine, Peer Lange (FRG), 

IEWSS, and Andrei Kokoshin 

(USSR), Institute for the Study 

of the USA and Canada 

Conventional Arms Reduction 

Approaches, Edward 

Warner and David Ochma- 

nek (USA), Rand Corpora¬ 

tion, and Alexei Arbatov 

(USSR), Institute of World 

Economy and International 

Relations 

Verifying Conventional Force 

Reductions and Limitations, 

Jonathan Dean (USA), Union 

of Concerned Scientists, and 

Andrzej Karkoszka (Poland), 

IEWSS 

Confidence- and Security- 

Building Measures, Timothy 

Wirth (USA), U.S. Senate, 

and Adam-Daniel Rotfeld 

(Poland), Polish Institute of 

International Affairs 

Constraints, Richard E. Dar- 

ilek and John K. Setear 

(USA), Rand Corporation, 

and Manfred Mueller (GDR), 

Academy for Political 

Science 

Nuclear Weapons and Con¬ 

ventional Arms Control, 

Arnold Kanter, Special Assis¬ 

tant to the President and 

Senior Director for Defense 

and Arms Control on the 

National Security Council 

Staff, and Alexei Vasiliev 

(USSR), Institute for the Study 

of the USA and Canada in 

Moscow 

Conclusion, Robert D. Black- 

will and Stephen F. Larrabee 

Robert D. Blackwill is Special 

Assistant to the President and 

Senior Director for European 

and Soviet Affairs at the 

National Security Council; F. 

Stephen Larrabee is the Vice- 

President and Director of 

Studies, IEWSS 

544 pages, index. LC 89-7685 

ISBN 0-8223-0980-7. 

cloth, $67.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0992-0. 

paper, $19.95 

June 
North America only 

16 



West European Arms 
Control Policy 
Robbin F. Laird, editor 

Duke Press Policy Studies 

European arms control policy 

and domestic policy proc¬ 

esses in the four major West 

European countries (the 

United Kingdom, France, 

West Germany, and Italy) 

are assessed in this study, 

based on extensive inter¬ 

views with governmental and 

opinion-making leaders in 

these four nations. The inter¬ 

view data are unique and 

make possible for the first 

time this kind of analysis of 

West European defense 

policy. 

The contributors assess the 

impact of the INF treaty and 

arms control developments 

since the Reagen-Gorbachev 

meeting in Reykjavik. 

contents 

The West European Arms 

Control Policy Process and 

Debate, Robbin Laird 

British Arms Control Policy, 

Robbin Laird and David 

Robertson (Oxford University) 

West German Arms Control 

Policy, Barry Blechman (De¬ 

fense Forecasts; Deputy 

Director of the Arms Control 

and Disarmament Agency in 

the Carter Administration), 

Cathleen Fisher (Center for 

European Studies, Harvard 

University), and Robbin Laird 

French Arms Control Policy, 

Robbin Laird and Dinah 

Louda (Center for European 

Studies, Harvard) 

Italian Security Policy—From 

Unconditional Ally to Asser¬ 

tive Partner, Michael Harri¬ 

son (Graduate Institute of 

International Studies, Ge¬ 

neva) 

Robbin F. Laird is Director of 

the Soviet and West Euro¬ 

pean Security Program at the 

Institute for Defense Analy¬ 

ses, Alexandria, Virginia. 

210 pages, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0955-6. $40.00 

January 1990 

The Missing Link: 
West European 
Neutrals and 
Regional Security 
Richard E. Bissell and Curt 
Gasteyger, editors 

Duke Press Policy Studies 

contents 

Introduction 

Richard E. Bissell 

The Neutrals 

Sweden, Lars B. Wallin, 

Swedish Defense Research 

Institute, Stockholm 

Finland, Pauli O. Jarvenpaa, 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 

Helsinki 

Austria, Heinz Vetschere, 

Landesverteidigungs 

Akademie, Vienna 

Switzerland, Laurent Carrel, 

Ministry of Defense, Bern 

Yugoslavia, Jens Rueter, Sud- 

Ost Institute, Munich 

The Neutrals Between East 
and West 

NATO Strategy and the 

Neutrals, Lothar Ruehl, Minis¬ 

try of Defense, Bonn 

The Soviet Union and Neu¬ 

trality in Europe, Curt Gas¬ 

teyger 

Soviet Miliary Strategy in 

Europe, John G. Hines and 

Phillip A. Petersen, Depart¬ 

ment of Defense, Washing¬ 

ton, D.C. 

The Missing Link brings to¬ 

gether the views on the de¬ 

fense of the continent of the 

five principal neutral nations 

in Europe—Switzerland, 

Sweden, Finland, Yugosla¬ 

via, and Austria—and exam¬ 

ines the evolution and current 

status of the security threats 

faced by them. The analyses 

presented here were commis¬ 

sioned by the Programme for 

Strategic and International 

Security Studies at the Gradu¬ 

ate Institute of International 

Studies in Geneva. 

Perspectives 

Problems and Options for 

Neutral Security Policies, 

Philip Windsor, London 

School of Economics 

Richard E. Bissell is Assistant 

Administrator, U.S. Agency 

for International Develop¬ 

ment; Curt Gasteyger is 

Director of the Graduate 

Institute of International Stud¬ 

ies in Geneva. 

270 pages, illustrations, notes, 

index 

ISBN O-8223-0953-X. $34.50 

January 1990 

also of interest 

A 1988 Choice Outstanding 

Academic Book 

Eastern Europe and 

Communist Rule 
J. F. Brown 

"Eastern Europe and Commu¬ 
nist Rule will stand for some 

time without rivals as the best 

comprehensive one-volume 

work in the field. J. F. Brown 

has been a well-known and 

well-respected authority on 

the region. His new book is 

wide-ranging, informative 

and sprinkled with judgments 

that are measured without 

being pallid."—Foreign 

Affairs 

1988. xii, 562 pages, appendi¬ 

ces, bibliography, index. 

LC 87-30572 

ISBN 0-8223-0810-X. 

cloth, $57.50 
ISBN 0-8223-0841-X. 

paper, $1 7.95 

17 



American Presidents 
and the Middle East 
George Lenczowski 

From Presidents Truman to 

Bush, no area of foreign 

policy has more vexed the 

American presidency than 

the Middle East. Whether 

Iran today, Cyprus in the 

1960s, or the unremitting 

problems of Arab-lsraeli 

relations and the Palestine 

problem, major disputes 

have continually beset the 

Oval Office. George 

Lenczowski, a preeminent 

scholar whose entire career 

has been devoted to the 

study of the Middle East, 

offers in this series of reflec¬ 

tions on the foreign policies 

of eight American presidents 

a concise overview of U.S. 

policy toward the area. 

Lenczowski's balanced ac¬ 

count is based on presiden¬ 

tial memoirs and policy pro¬ 

nouncements, enabling him 

to show how each U.S. presi¬ 

dent attempted to grapple 

with his own version of the 

seemingly endless difficulties 

presented by the region. 

George Lenczowski is Profes¬ 

sor of Political Science, the 

University of California, 

Berkeley. He served in the 

Middle East before World 

War II as a diplomat for his 

native Poland, fought in the 

North African and Near 

Eastern theaters during the 

war in a Polish unit attached 

to the British army, served 

briefly in Iran for the Polish 

diplomatic corps until the 

Yalta agreement, and has 

18 

served with distinction in 

American universities since 

1945. 

368 pages, index 
ISBN 0-8223-0963-7. 

cloth, $47.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0972-6. 

paper, $19.95 

November 

also of interest 

Ideology and Power in the 

Middle East 
Studies in Honor of George 

Lenczowski 

Peter J. Chelkowski and 

Robert J. Pranger, editors 

"Scholars from the U.S., 

Canada, Europe, and the 

Middle East describe Islamic 

fundamentalism, Pan-Ara- 

bism, and Zionism in the 

region and how they actually 

function in world politics. 

Contemporary affairs in this 

volatile area are as important 

as they are confusing. This 

volume offers a picture of 

current realities in the Middle 

East. The introduction by 

Robert Pranger is particularly 

useful in setting the Middle 

East and its ideologies in the 

context of global politics." 

—Shofar 

1988. xii, 530 pages, index. 

LC 87-30371 

ISBN 0-8223-0781-2. 

cloth, $60.00 
ISBN 0-8223-0788-X. 

paper, $19.95 



Two NATO Allies at 
the Threshold of 
War: Cyprus, A 
Firsthand Account of 
Crisis Management, 
1965-1968 

Porker T. Hart 

Foreword by Lucius D. Battle 

An Institute for the Study of 

Diplomacy Book 

"Hart has written an engross¬ 

ing account of one of the 

fascinating chapters in Cy¬ 

prus' stormy history. Not only 

does Ambassador Hart tell us 

a lively and fast-moving 

story, but also one that dem¬ 

onstrates that the interna¬ 

tional community can harmo¬ 

nize its efforts in preserving 

the peace—recommended 

reading."—Cyrus Vance, 

former U.S. Secretary of 

State 

As ambassador to Turkey 

during the Cyprus crisis 

(1965-1968), Parker T. Hart 

provides an insider's view of 

the management of that crisis 

in NATO and Greek-Turkish 

relations. Greece and most 

Greek Cypriots favored 

enosis (union with Greece), 

but Turkey and the Turk Cyp¬ 

riots were prepared to go to 

war to prevent such an an¬ 

nexation. A massacre of Turk 

Cypriot villagers in Novem¬ 

ber 1 967 focused the anger 

of Turkey, which was pre¬ 

pared to send troops to Cy¬ 

prus to equalize the prepon¬ 

derance of forces led by 

General George Grivas. The 

determined mediation of 

special presidential envoy 

Cyrus R. Vance prevented the 

initiation of all-out hostilities. 

Vance engineered a with¬ 

drawal of mainland Greek 

forces in excess of existing 

treaty levels in exchange for 

a standdown of Turkish 

forces. The Vance mission 

diffused the crisis and sal¬ 

vaged the integrity of NATO, 

and a Greek-Turkish agree¬ 

ment to sponsor and encour¬ 

age intercommunal negotia¬ 

tions followed. 

Hart has relied on his own 

papers from the period, as 

well as on United Nations 

sources from the Lyndon B. 

Johnson Presidential Library, 

and on the papers of the 

other key participants in the 

crisis, Ambassador to Greece 

Phillips Talbot, Ambassador 

to Cyprus Taylor G. Belcher, 

and Cyrus Vance, to provide 

a rare play-by-play analysis 

of the crisis and its resolution. 

Parker T. Hart is a retired 

Foreign Service officer and 

former ambassador to Turkey 

(1965-1968). 

248 pages, illustrations, maps, 

bibliography, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0977-7. $37.50 

January 

19 



Comparative Politics 

The Government and 
Politics of the 
European Community 
Neill Nugent 

In recent decades a transfor¬ 

mation has occurred in the 

relations between the states 

of Western Europe, with the 

European Community central 

to this process. The impor¬ 

tance of the Community is 

clearly seen in the range of 

its policy interests and re¬ 

sponsibilities—agriculture, 

external trade, competition, 

etc. The drive to complete the 

Single European Act—the 

creation of a barrier-free 

economic community—by 

1992 is of great interest 

because of the political and 

governmental changes which 

will be effected by this eco¬ 

nomic phenomenon. 

A functioning and powerful 

institutional apparatus has 

been created to carry out 

Community policy, and these 

new agencies have played an 

important role in fostering po¬ 

litical cooperation and eco¬ 

nomic integration among the 

twelve member nations of the 

Community. However, in this 

process, inevitably the sover¬ 

eignty of the member states 

has been affected as key 

decisions on many vital issues 

are increasingly being made 

in collective forums in Brus¬ 

sels, Luxembourg, and Stras¬ 

bourg, rather then in the na¬ 

tional capitals. 

In The Government and Poli¬ 
tics of the European Com¬ 
munity, Nugent describes and 

explains the nature and the 

functioning of the Community, 

how the Community has devel¬ 

oped, how decisions are 

reached and implemented, 

and what impact the creation 

of a barrier-free Western 

European Community will 

have on the politics of the 

region and its governance. 

Neill Nugent is Senior Lecturer 

in Politics at Manchester Poly¬ 

technic University in the 

United Kingdom. 

320 pages, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0958-0. 

cloth, $45.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0969-6. 

paper, $ 1 8.95 

September 

U.S. only 

Constitutional 
Jurisprudence of the 
Federal Republic of 
Germany 
Donald Kommers 

Foreword by Wolfgang 

Zeidler, former President, 

German Federal Constitu¬ 

tional Court 

Kommers's seminal work 

surveys the entire develop¬ 

ment of German constitu¬ 

tional doctrine between 

1949 and 1986 and 

describes the background, 

structure, and functions of the 

German Federal Constitu¬ 

tional Court. The book 

analyzes the court in relation, 

in theory, and in practice to 

the German constitution. 

Some seventy-five landmark 

decisions are presented 

together with an analysis of 

how these cases shaped 

present constitutional 

doctrine and where unre¬ 

solved tensions and differing 

interpretations remain. 

"A gold mine for scholars 

interested in German or 

West European politics, and 

for those interested in 

comparative law and 

comparative politics as well. 

It fills a void in our knowl¬ 

edge."—Walter F. Murphy, 

Princeton University 

"Lawyers will benefit from the 

way Kommers has situated 

legal material in its political 

context, and political 

scientists will have a clear, 

accurate, and readable 

account of the law." 

—Mary Ann Glendon, 

Harvard Law School 

Donald Kommers is profes¬ 

sor, Department of Govern¬ 

ment and International 

Studies, the University of 

Notre Dame. 

640 pages, indexes 

ISBN 0-8223-0853-3. 

cloth, $75.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0971-8. 

paper, $32.50 

September 

of related interest 

A 1988-1989 Choice 

Outstanding Academic Book 

Parties and Elections in 

Greece: The Search for 

Legitimacy 

Richard Clogg 

"Historian Richard Clogg, 

long a student of modern 

Greek politics, has produced 

an excellent, comprehensive, 

and up-to-date book on the 

subject. Indispensable for 

upper-division undergradu¬ 

ates, graduate students, 

specialists, and libraries." 

—Choice, September 1988 

1988. xvii, 268 pages, notes, 

index. LC 87-30376 

ISBN 0-8223-0794-4. 

cloth, $38.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0823-1. 

paper, $ 16.95 

20 



International Economics 

The Taxation of 
Income from Busi¬ 
ness and Capital in 
Colombia 
Charles E. McLure, Jr., John 
Mutti, Victor Thuronyi, and 
George R. Zodrow 

Fiscal Reform in the Develop¬ 

ing World 

"Over the years Colombian 

tax officials have received 

the benefit of first-class 

advice from leading foreign 

scholars. In return, these 

scholars—and indeed 

everyone concerned with 

development policy—have 

gained a great deal both 

from the unusual willingness 

of Colombians to consider 

new ideas in detail and then, 

after full public discussion, 

drawing on the work of these 

experts to design a 'made-in- 

Colombia' solution. 

"(The book's) most important 

contribution, however, is 

undoubtedly with respect to 

consumption taxes. No one, 

anywhere, has thought 

through with such care just 

how the so-called 'simplified 

alternative tax' (essentially a 

direct personal consumption 

tax combined with a cash¬ 

flow corporate tax) might 

work in the real world. Since 

such taxes are increasingly 

being considered—if not yet 

adopted—all over the world, 

in developing and developed 

countries alike, for this 

reason alone this book 

should be high on the 

reading list of all those 

concerned with the design 

and implementation of 

efficient and equitable direct 

tax systems."—From the 

Foreword by Richard M. 

Bird, Professor of Economics, 

University of Toronto. 

Charles E. McLure, Jr., is a 

Senior Fellow, the Hoover 

Institution, and formerly 

served as Deputy Assistant 

Secretary of the U.S. 

Treasury for Tax Analysis 

and as Vice President of the 

National Bureau of Economic 

Research; John Mutti is 

Sydney Meyer Professor of 

International Economics at 

Grinnell College; Victor 

Thuronyi is associate 

professor of Law at the State 

University of New York at 

Buffalo; George Zodrow is 

associate professor of 

Economics, Rice University. 

400 pages, bibliography, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0925-4. $65.00 

January 1990 

previously published in Fiscal 
Reform in the Developing 
World 

Tax Reform in Developing 

Countries 
Malcolm Gillis, editor 

1989. ix, 545 pages. 

LC 88-36859 

ISBN 0-8223-0874-6. 

cloth, $67.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0898-3. 

paper, $24.95 

Planning Education 
Reforms in Develop¬ 
ing Countries: The 
Contingency Ap¬ 
proach 
Dennis A. Rondinelli, John 
Middleton, and Adrian M. 
Verspoor 

"Provides a comprehensive 

application of contingency 

theory to an important sector 

in developing countries, one 

that has to date rarely 

benefited from state-of-the-art 

management approaches. 

The guidance and lessons 

offered are also relevant to 

large-scale reform efforts in 

other sectors as well." 

—Marcus D. Ingle, Director, 

International Development 

Management Center, The 

University of Maryland 

This work, the first to apply 

contingency theory to 

education reform planning, is 

particularly useful in that it 

has applications to planning 

both in developing countries 

and in the United States and 

Europe. The basic approach 

applies to a wide variety of 

development programs and 

will influence project 

management and policy 

administration. 

contents 

Managing Education Projects 

Using Contingency Analysis 

to Design Education Projects 

An Operational Model for 

Contingency Analysis 

Assessing Environmental 

Uncertainty, Innovation and 

Values 

Selecting a Management 

Strategy 

Assessing Management 

Capacity and Needs 

Comparing Organizational 

Structures 

Formulating Implementation 

Action Plans 

Dennis A. Rondinelli is Senior 

Policy Analyst and Principal 

Scientist, Office for Interna¬ 

tional Programs, Research 

Triangle Institute, and 

Adjunct Professor of City and 

Regional Planning, the 

University of North Carolina, 

Chapel Hill; John Middleton 

is research associate, East- 

West Communication 

Institute, the University of 

Hawaii; Adrian Verspoor is 

Head of the Policy Section, 

the Education and Employ¬ 

ment Office of the World 

Bank, Washington, D.C. 

approx. 225 pages, 

bibliography, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0966-1. 

cloth, $37.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0974-2. 

paper, $15.95 

January 1990 

21 



Environmental Policy 

Managing the 
Environmental 
Crisis: Incorporating 
Competing Values in 
Natural Resource 
Administration 
Daniel H. Henning and 
William R. Mangun 

Foreword by Lynton K. 

Caldwell, Indiana University 

This work provides compre¬ 

hensive coverage of environ¬ 

mental and natural resource 

administration in a manner 

that will be useful not only to 

scholars, but to environ¬ 

mental policymakers and 

managers who seek a practi¬ 

cal perspective on critical 

environmental and natural 

resource issues. The authors 

write with a clarity of style 

that will appeal to the nonex¬ 

pert concerned with the 

deterioration of the global 

environment and with what 

can be done to reverse dan¬ 

gerous current trends. 

contents 

Forces Shaping Environ¬ 

mental and Natural Resource 

Administration 

Environmental and Natural 

Resource Policy 

Environmental Administration 

in a Decision-Making Context 

Energy Considerations in 

Environmental Policy 

Renewable Resource Man¬ 

agement 

Nonrenewable Resource 

Management 

Outdoor Recreation and 

Wilderness Management 

Environmental Pollution Con¬ 

trol 

Urban and Regional Environ¬ 

mental Policy 

International Environmental 

Administration 

Daniel FT Henning is profes¬ 

sor of Political Science, East¬ 

ern Montana College, Bill¬ 

ings; and William R. 

Mangun is associate profes¬ 

sor and director of the Mas¬ 

ter of Public Administration 

Program, East Carolina Uni¬ 

versity, Greenville, N.C. 

408 pages, tables, notes, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0950-5. 
cloth, $48.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0967-X. 

paper, $ 18.95 

November 

also available 

Environmental Manage¬ 
ment in the Soviet Union 

and Yugoslavia 

Structure and Regulation in 

Federal Communist States 

Barbara Jancar 

Winner of the 1987-1988 

Harold and Margaret Sprout 

Award, as presented by the 

Environmental Studies Sec¬ 

tion of the International Stud¬ 

ies Association 

"Jancar compares the meth¬ 

ods of environmental man¬ 

agement in the USSR and 

Yugoslavia, both one-party 

command economies. Her 

analysis suggests that the 

Soviet and Yugoslav failures 

in handling ecological dam¬ 

age have considerable simi¬ 

larity with the ones in the 

United States. Well written 

and documented, this au¬ 

thoritative volume is recom¬ 

mended for academic and 

public library collections on 

enviromental protection." 

—Choice 

1987. xi, 481 pages, index. 

LC 87-5412 

ISBN 0-8223-0719-7. $55.00 

22 



Environmental 

Politics and Policy: 

Theories and 

Evidence 

James P. Lester, editor 

This synthesis and critique of 
previous research on environ¬ 
mental politics and policy 
analyzes and describes the 
role of public opinion, inter¬ 
est groups, political parties, 
Congress, the Executive 
branch, the courts, and elites 
as they have influenced the 
formation of U.S. environ¬ 
mental policies over the past 
twenty years. The book also 
provides a summary of vari¬ 
ous prescriptions for dealing 
with environmental issues 
and presents several visions 
of environmental policy¬ 
making in the 1990s and 
beyond. While concentrating 
on the American dimensions 
of these problems, the au¬ 
thors include a review of the 
literature on international 
environmental politics. Four 
appendixes provide impor¬ 
tant information on such 
topics as federal and state 
environmental expenditures, 
agencies, and sources of 
further information. 

contents 

The Conservation and Envi¬ 

ronmental Movements: An 
Historical Analysis, Henry P. 
Caulfield, Colorado State 
University 

Federalism and Environ¬ 
mental Policy, Charles E. 
Davis and James P. Lester, 
Colorado State University 

Public Opinion and Environ¬ 
mental Policy, Riley E. 
Dunlap, Washington State 
University 

Interest Groups and Environ¬ 
mental Policy, Helen M. 
Ingram, University of Ari¬ 
zona, and Dean E. Mann, 
University of California at 
Santa Barbara 

Party Politics and Environ¬ 
mental Policy, Jerry W. 
Calvert, Montana State Uni¬ 
versity 

Congress and Environmental 
Policy, Michael E. Kraft, 
University of Wisconsin at 
Green Bay 

The Bureaucracy and Envi¬ 
ronmental Policy, Walter A. 
Rosenbaum, University of 
Florida 

The Courts and Environ¬ 
mental Policy, Lettie M. Wen- 
ner, University of Illinois at 
Chicago 

Elites and Environmental 
Policy, Mark E. Rushefsky, 
Southwest Missouri State 
University 

International Environmental 
Politics: A Theoretical Review 
of the Literature, Steven P. 
Mumme and Valerie J. As- 
setto, Colorado State Univer¬ 
sity, and Dimitris Stevis, New 
Mexico State University 

Evaluating Environmental 
Policy: Alternative Views on 
the Environmental Problema- 
tique, John S. Dryzek, Univer¬ 
sity of Oregon, and James P. 
Lester, Colorado State Uni¬ 
versity 

James P. Lester is associate 
professor of Political Science, 
Colorado State University. 

464 pages, appendixes, 

references, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0938-6. 

cloth, $55.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0942-4. 

paper, $22.95 

November 

also from Duke 

The Politics of Hazardous 
Waste Management 

James P. Lester and 
Ann O'M. Bowman, editors 

"A great service in helping 
us understand that hazardous 
waste management is not just 
a problem of science and 
technology. A common 

thread that runs through all 

the articles is the authors' 
recognition that the hazard¬ 
ous waste management issue 
highlights severe stresses, 
strains, and tensions in the 
public policy process." 
—American Political Science 
Review 

''Timely and erudite...all 
major aspects of the probem 
are addressed. An invaluable 
collection."—Choice 

1984. x, 317 pages. 

LC 83-16595 

ISBN 0-8223-0507-0. 

cloth, $37.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0523-2. 

paper, $13 95 

23 



Communications, Political and Social Issues 

New Directions in 
Telecommunications 
Policy 

Volume 1 

Regulatory Policy: 

Telephony and Mass 

Media 

Volume 2 
Information Policy and 

Economic Policy 

Paula R. Newberg, editor 

Duke Press Policy Studies 

Communications policy has 

been a fertile area for testing 

theories of regulation, sub¬ 

sidy and incentives, free 

speech, political participa¬ 

tion, and the public interest. 

The capacities of new com¬ 

munications technology have 

changed markedly since 

much of the governing legis¬ 

lation in the communications 

field was written. Such 

change is likely to continue 

and have considerable im¬ 

pact on specific communica¬ 

tions sectors and in communi¬ 

cations policy. This two vol¬ 

ume set of analyses under¬ 

takes a review of telecommu¬ 

nications policy in transi¬ 

tion—of actions taken and 

not taken, of goals pursued 

or ignored, of the adequacy 

of policy vehicles and their 

strengths and weaknesses. 

The authors evaluate three 

categories of policy prob¬ 

lems: those of concept, scope 

and judgment in communica¬ 

tions policy; those specific to 

media industries and forces 

affecting them; and those 

concerning wider public 

policy concerns intersecting 

with communications. 

contents of volume 1 

Regulatory Environments, 

Paula R. Newberg 

Telephony 

Telecommunications Regula¬ 

tion in the 1990s, Roger G. 

Noll 

Fragmentation of the Tele¬ 

phone Network, Robert W. 

Crandall 

Network Pluralism and Regu¬ 

latory Pluralism, Eli M. Noam 

International Telecommunica¬ 

tions Regulation, Leland L. 

Johnson 

A/lass Media 

Broadcasting, Henry Geller 

Broadcasting and the First 

Amendment, Matthew L. 

Spitzer 

Public Broadcasting and 

Federal Policy, John Carey 

Cable Television: Promoting 

a Competitive Industry Struc¬ 

ture, Henry M. Shooshan III 

Use and Management of the 

Spectrum Resource, Charles 

L. Jackson 

Politics and Process 

The Communications Policy 

Process, Howard J. Symons 

Congress and Telecommuni¬ 

cations Policymaking, John 

A. Gerejohn and Charles R. 

Shipan 

Reforming the Federal Tele¬ 

communications Policy Proc¬ 

ess, Henry Geller 

The Public Interest and Tele¬ 

communications, Anthony 

Smith 

contents of volume 2 

Information and Telecommu¬ 

nications: Changing Bounda¬ 

ries of Policy Concerns, 

Paula R. Newberg 

Information Policy 

Data Wars: Privacy Protec¬ 

tion in Federal Policy, James 

B. Rule 

The Right to Know: Public 

Access to Electronic Informa¬ 

tion, Jerry J. Berman 

Copyright Law and Policy, 

Paul Goldstein 

Civil Remote Sensing: New 

Technologies and National 

Security Policy, Peter D. 

Zimmerman 

Economic Policy 

New Communications Tech¬ 

nologies and Services, Wal¬ 

ter S. Baer 

Federal Policies for Telecom¬ 

munications Research and 

Development, Linda R. Co¬ 

hen 

Telecommunications and 

Foreign Economic Policy, 

Peter F. Cowhey 

The Third World and U.S. 

Communications Policy, H. 

Kurt Hoffman and Michael 

G. Hobday 

New Communications Tech¬ 

nologies, Banking and 

Finance, Anthony Saunders 

Appendix 

Conpatibility Standards and 

Telecommunications Policy, 

Thomas G. Karttenmaker 

Paula R. Newberg is Direc¬ 

tor, Communications Policy 

Project, the Markle Founda¬ 

tion, New York City. 

Volume I: 448 pages, index. 

LC 89-1446, June 

ISBN 0-8223-0916-5. 

cloth, $67.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0941-6. 

paper, $27.50 

Volume 2: 368 pages, index. 

LC 89-1446, June 

ISBN 0-8223-0923-8. 

cloth, $65.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0948-3. 

paper, $24.95 

of related interest 

A Choice 1988-1989 Out¬ 

standing Academic Book 

Technology and Politics 

Michael E. Kraft and Nor¬ 

man J. Vig, editors 

"This volume is a rarity: a 

readable collection that 

sustains a set of important 

themes even though 1 6 au¬ 

thors have made contribu¬ 

tions. The social and political 

character of technology is 

explored as well as current 

U.S. structures and processes 

of public control and regula¬ 

tion. Most highly recom¬ 

mended for college, univer¬ 

sity, and public library collec¬ 

tions on politics, public pol¬ 

icy, and technology."— 

Choice 

1988. xv, 358 pages, index. 

LC 88-3841 

ISBN 0-8223-0838-X. 

cloth, $59.75 

ISBN 0-8223-0846-0. 

paper, $17.95 

24 



The Court vs. 

Congress: Prayer, 

Busing, and Abortion 

Edward Keynes, 
with Randall K. Miller 

Since the early 1 960s the 

Supreme Court and its con¬ 

gressional critics have been 

locked in a continuing dis¬ 

pute over the issues of school 

prayer, busing, and abor¬ 

tion. Although for years the 

Court's congressional foes 

have introduced legislation 

designed to curb the powers 

of the federal courts in these 

areas, they have until now 

failed to enact such propos¬ 

als. It is likely that these 

legislative efforts and the 

present confrontation with the 

Court will continue. 

Keynes and Miller argue that 

Congress lacks the constitu¬ 

tional power to legislate 

away the powers of the 

federal courts and to prevent 

individuals from seeking 

redress for presumed in¬ 

fringements of their constitu¬ 

tional rights in these areas. 

They demonstrate that neither 

the framers nor ratifiers of the 

Constitution intended the 

Congress to exercise plenary 

power over the appellate 

jurisdiction of the Supreme 

Court. Throughout its history 

the Court has never con¬ 

ceded unlimited powers to 

Congress; and until the late 

1950s Congress had not 

attempted to gerrymander 

the Court's jurisdiction in 

response to specific deci¬ 

sions. But the authors con¬ 

tend this is just what the 

sponsors of recent legislative 

attacks on the Court intend, 

and they see such efforts as 

threatening the Court's inde¬ 

pendence and authority as 

defined in the separation of 

powers clauses of the 

Constitution. 

Edward Keynes is professor 

of political science, Pennsyl¬ 

vania State University, Uni¬ 

versity Park; Randall Miller is 

a legal assistant with the 

Atlantic-Richfield Corpora¬ 

tion, in Los Angeles. 

432 pages, notes, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0951-3. 

cloth, $55.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0968-8. 

paper, $ 19.95 

November 

Organ 

Transplantation 

Policy: Issues 

and Prospects 

James F. Blumstein and 
Frank A. Sloan, editors 

Organ transplantation as a 

high-cost surgical and medi¬ 

cal procedure poses an 

extraordinarily rich and 

complex set of social, ethical, 

and policy issues. 

A June 1988 symposium at 

Vanderbilt University gath¬ 

ered leaders in a wide vari¬ 

ety of fields to synthesize the 

current state of knowledge 

concerning organ transplan¬ 

tation policy and to assess 

policy options. Collected 

here are the revised papers 

presented at that symposium; 

also included is one influen¬ 

tial earlier paper on the 

same topic. Together, they 

constitute a major contribu¬ 

tion to the debate on organ 

transplantation policy and its 

moral, legal, financial, and 

political implications. 

contents 

Government's Role in Organ 

Transplantation Policy, James 

F. Blumstein, Vanderbilt Uni¬ 

versity Law School 

The Organization of Organ 

Procurement, Jeffrey M. Prot- 

tas, Brandeis University 

The Economics and Ethics of 

Markets for Human Organs, 

Henry Hansmann, Vanderbilt 

University Law School 

Ethical Criteria for Procuring 

and Distributing Organs for 

Transplantation, James F. 

Childress, University of 

Virginia 

Is There a Rationalization for 

Regionalizing Organ Trans¬ 

plantation Services?, Frank 

A. Sloan, Vanderbilt Univer¬ 

sity; May W. Shayne, Van¬ 

derbilt Institute for Public 

Policy Studies; and Marilyn 

D. Doyle, Vanderbilt School 

of Medicine 

Government Funding for 

Organ Transplants, Peter H. 

Schuck, Yale Law School 

The Politics of Organ Trans¬ 

plantation: A Parable of Our 

Time, Richard A. Rettig, Na¬ 

tional Academy of Sciences 

Liver Transplantation in Mas¬ 

sachusetts: Public Policymak¬ 

ing as Morality Play, Clark 

C. Havighurst, Duke Univer¬ 

sity Law School; and Nancy 

M. P. King, University of 

North Carolina 

265 pages, index 
ISBN 0-8223-0939-4. $29.50 

(The first seven papers originally 

appeared, without index, as part 

of volume 14, number 1, of the 

Journal of Health Politics, Policy 

and Law; for additional informa¬ 

tion on this journal, see page 31.] 

announcing a new edition of 

the classic work 

The Growth of 

Economic Thought 

Third Edition 

Henry William Spiegel 

From the reviews of the previ¬ 

ous editions 

"A veritable panorama of 

both intellectual breadth and 

interpretive depth and per¬ 

ceptivity—and superbly 

written to boot."—Social 
Science 

"The history of economic 

thought to end all histories of 

economic thought."—Journal 
of Economic History 

"Demonstrates impressive 

erudition, wise judgment, 

and catholicity of 

viewpoint."—Kyklos 

In this new edition Spiegel 

brings developments in eco¬ 

nomic thought up through the 

1980s. He also provides an 

expanded and current selec¬ 

tion of collateral readings 

and bibliographic notes. 

Henry William Spiegel is 

professor emeritus of eco¬ 

nomics, the Catholic Univer¬ 

sity of America. He is the 

author of Land Tenure Poli¬ 
cies at Home and Abroad 
and several other books. 

approx. 900 pages, notes, 

bibliography, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0965-3. 

cloth, $55.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0973-4. 

paper, $24.95 

January 1990 

25 



Software 

A new venture in ocademic 

publishing 

The National 
Collegiate Software 
Clearinghouse of 
Duke University 
Press 

s and professionals in the 

social sciences and humani¬ 

ties are looking to microcom¬ 

puters as important tools for 

research and instruction. 

To help bring the full power 

of personal computing home 

to the humanities and social 

sciences through the develop¬ 

ment and distribution of 

innovative, imaginative, and 

low-cost microcomputer soft¬ 

ware, Duke University Press 

now manages the National 

Collegiate Software Clearing¬ 

house, the largest operation 

of its kind. 

The Clearinghouse goes 

beyond the all-too-familiar 

"electronic workbooks" and 

"drill-and-kill" textbook sup¬ 

plements to make available 

instructor-authored software 

from faculty at several dozen 

universities: expert systems, 

political and historical simula¬ 

tions, manipulable data¬ 

bases, spreadsheet models, 

interactive graphics, text 

analysis systems, and more. 

With over 250 Apple and 

MS-DOS products—most not 

available from commercial 

publishers—already being 

used at over 1,000 colleges 

and universities in North 

America, the Clearinghouse 

represents a new direction in 

academic publishing. 

Recent releases 

Synth: Tools and Exer¬ 
cises for Experimental 
Design, by Harry H. Hull, 

is a ten-disk set that not only 

provides simulated data for 

exercises, but supports user- 

supplied data, checking the 

adequacy of an experimental 

design by using an estimate 

of the random error. For 

classes in psychology, sociol¬ 

ogy, and other natural and 

social sciences. $45.00. 

Congress and the Presi¬ 
dency, by Jeremy R. T. 

Lewis, offers two interactive 

role-playing simulations for 

undergraduate political sci¬ 

ence courses: "Presidential 

Policymaking," in which the 

user must organize the Execu¬ 

tive Office, and "Freshman 

Member of Congress," which 

focuses on the interactions 

that secure services for the 

home district. $25.00. 

Ethics Case Study Simu¬ 
lation, by Mark R. McMinn, 

is in fact an authoring system 

for case studies on any deci¬ 

sion-making process. Provid¬ 

ing ready-made examples ex¬ 

ploring ethical issues in clini¬ 

cal psychology and research, 

the program makes for a 

helpful exercise in.under¬ 

graduate psychology 

courses. $25.00. 

Geographic Names and 
Information System, by 

Robert Sechrist and James 

Taylor, retrieves, lists, and 

generates state maps of 

named features and towns as 

listed in the U.S. Geological 

Survey's GNIS Database. 

Requiring 51 2K, a 1.2 

megabyte drive, a hard disk 

and an EGA adapter, this 

program lets the user ana¬ 

lyze the spatial distribution of 

features or towns of a given 

size, perform "wildcard" 

searches, add features to the 

menu, and print, plot, or 

export results. It comes with 

data for one state of your 

choice. $100.00, additional 

states are $80.00 each. 

Magico-Religious Practi¬ 
tioners and Trance 
States, by Michael Winkel- 

man and Douglas White 

(edited by David Levinson 

and Richard A. Wagner), is 

the latest release (volume 3) 

in the Human Relations Area 
Files Research Series in 
Quantitative Cross-Cultural 
Data. Covering 260 vari¬ 

ables for 1 15 magico-reli- 

gious practitioners from forty- 

five societies, the data set 

includes information on pro¬ 

pitiation, altered states of 

consciousness, health, and 

economics. Six popular mi¬ 

crocomputer and mainframe 

formats are provided, includ¬ 

ing Lotus 1-2-3, dBASE, 

SPSS/PC, SDF, DIF, and 

comma-delimited ASCII. 

Other volumes in the series 

include General Cultural and 
Religious Data, by David 

Levinson and Richard A. 

Wagner, and Death and 
Dying in the Life Cycle, ed¬ 

ited by Anthony P. Glascock 

and Richard A. Wagner. 

$40.00. 

Textual Data Categori¬ 
zation II (TDCII), by Wayne 

Staats and Linda Briggs, 

appeals to journalists, inter¬ 

viewers, researchers with 

open-ended survey responses 

or field notes, or anyone with 

text management tasks in 

hand. This software organ¬ 

izes ASCII files, eliminating 

cut-and-paste operations by 

letting the user mark the text 

without actually altering the 

original file, then create new 

documents from precoded 

sections in any number of 

files. $25.00. 

Write or call for a free cata¬ 

log of all NCSC software. 

See inside back cover for 

ordering information. Submis¬ 

sions and proposals are 

invited—please address to 

Paul Baerman, Director of 

NCSC, at the Press address. 

26 



Books in Series 

Duke University 
Center for Interna¬ 
tional Studies 
Publications 

Between East and West 
Trieste, the United States, 

and the Cold War, 

1941-1954 

Roberto G. Rabel 

1988. xvii, 222 pages. 

LC 87-31775 

ISBN 0-8223-0831-2. $32.50 

Islands of White 
Settler Society and Culture in 

Kenya and Southern 

Rhodesia, 1890-1939 

Dane Kennedy 

1987. x, 272 pages. 

LC 86-29327 

ISBN 0-8223-0708-1. $30.00 

An African Voice 
The Role of the Humanities in 

African Independence 

Robert W. July 

1987. xii, 270 pages. 

LC 87-5358 

ISBN 0-8223-0717-0. 

cloth, $22.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0769-3. 

paper, $10.95 

Duke Press 
Policy Studies 

recently published in the series 

Three Civilizations, Two 

Cultures, One State 
Canada's Political Traditions 

Douglas Verney 

1986. xiii, 454 pages. 

LC 85-25313 

ISBN 0-8223-0654-9. $37.50 

Political Support in Canada 
The Crisis Years 

Allan Kornberg and Harold 

D. Clarke 

1983. xvi, 463 pages. 

LC 83-1 1567 

ISBN 0-8223-0546-1. $47.50 

Coalition Strategies 

of Marxist Parties 
Trond Gilberg, editor 

1989. ix, 379 pages, notes, 

index. LC 88-9579 

ISBN 0-8223-0849-5. $52.50 

Catastrophic Coastal 

Storms 
Hazard Mitigation and De¬ 

velopment Management 

David R. Godschalk, David J. 

Brower, and Timothy Beatley 

1989. x, 277 pages, illustra¬ 

tions, tables, maps, index. 

LC 88-9572 

ISBN 0-8223-0855-X. $47.50 

Acid Rain and Friendly 

Neighbors 
The Policy Dispute Between 

Canada and the United 

States 

fully revised and updated 

edition 

Jurgen Schmandt, Judith 

Clarkson, and Hilliard 

Roderick, editors 

1989. 360 pages, notes, 

appendixes, tables, index. 

LC 88-25605 

ISBN 0-8223-0870-3. $45.00 

Political Business Cycles 
The Political Economy of 

Money, Inflation, and Unem¬ 

ployment 

Thomas D. Willett, editor 

1988. xxii, 521 pages, 

tables, index. LC 88-7148 

ISBN 0-8223-0824-X. 

cloth, $62.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0842-8. 

paper, $21.95 

Please see the new book 

section for announcements of 

new titles in the series: 

Conventional Arms Control 

Policy and East-West Secu¬ 

rity, Blackwill and Larrabee 

(page 16) 

West European Arms Control 

Policy, Laird (page 17) 

The Missing Link, Bissell and 

Casteyger (page 1 7) 

Telecommunications Policy, 

Newberg (page 24) 

27 



Bestsellers 

Hidden Illness in the 

White House 
Kenneth R. Crispell, M.D., 

and Carlos F. Gomez 

"Compelling...written in a 

graceful narrative style, with 

a sense of history and with 

careful documentation. The 

public's right to know and 

the nation's need for strong 

and rational leadership are 

equally well served by this 

powerful reminder that there 

must be no more hidden 

illness in the White 

House."—New York Times 
Book Review 

"Eye-opening."—Kirkus Re¬ 
views 

"Thought-provoking and well- 

documented. "—Booklist 

1988. xiv, 269 pages, 

illustrations 

ISBN 0-8223-0839-8.$27.50f 

Politics by Humans 
Research on American 

Leadership 

James David Barber 

"Barber is a major scholar of 

the presidency and political 

leadership. His books have 

had a significant impact on 

how we view the political 

behavior of presidents. Bar¬ 

ber is knowledgeable and his 

style is provocative. Readers 

will find all chapters learned 

and engaging."—Choice 

1988. xii, 519 pages. 

LC 87-36593 

ISBN 0-8223-0837-1. 

cloth, $59.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0848-7. 

paper, $19.95 

Politics in the United 

Nations System 
Lawrence S. Finkelstein, 

editor 

"Prof. Finkelstein and his col¬ 

leagues look at all the actors 

involved in the UN and its 

operations—not only member 

states but also international 

bodies, governmental and 

nongovernmental organiza¬ 

tions, high UN officials, and 

others—all those attempting 

to protect their interests, gain 

influence and prestige, or 

serve their cause by playing 

the game of politics in UN 

forums and activities. As to 

where, after 40 years, the 

UN and its specialized agen¬ 

cies stand in respect of their 

structure and functions, their 

usefulness and their limita¬ 

tions, one cannot find a bet¬ 

ter and more professional re¬ 

view."—Foreign Affairs 

1988. 503 pages, index. 

LC 87-27240 

ISBN 0-8223-0804-5. 

cloth, $65.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0820-7. 

paper, $22.50 

Eastern Europe and 

Communist Rule 
J. F. Brown 

1988. 562 pages, appendixes, 
bibliography, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0810-X. 

cloth, $58.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0841-X. 

paper, $17.95 

see page 17 for a description 

of this book 

Hooded Americanism 
The History of the Ku Klux 

Klan 

Third Edition 

David M. Chalmers 

"Chalmers has read widely 

and deeply in the history of 

the Klan, and his biblio¬ 

graphical notes are helpfully 

presented for scholar and 

general reader. His sprightly 

and sometimes impassive 

presentation suits a subject 

that can too readily tempt the 

self-flattering to easy con¬ 

demnation of the Klan, as 

distinguished from under¬ 

standing. 

"Chalmers has not only read 

widely; he has pondered the 

meaning and destiny of the 

Klan."—American Historical 
Review 

1987 (1981). xii, 477 pages, 

photographs, index. 

LC 86-29133 

ISBN 0-8223-0730-8. 

cloth, $39.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0772-3. 

paper, $ 1 2.95 

Power and Protest in the 

Countryside 
Rural Unrest in Asia, Europe, 

and Latin America 

Robert P. Weller and Scott E. 

Guggenheim, editors 

"Constitutes an important 

and timely addition to the 

literature on peasant rebel¬ 

lion; wisely, the editors have 

been eclectic in drawing 

m 
28 



from some of the leading 

historians, anthropologists, 

political scientists, and soci¬ 

ologists active in the field an 

analysis of the forms that 

rural violence has taken 

through the past three centu¬ 

ries."—Pacific Affairs 

1989 (1982). viii, 212 pages, 

notes, references, index. 

LC 82-12991 

ISBN 0-8223-0483-X. 

cloth, $34.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0895-9. 

paper, $10.95 

Coffee and Conflict in 

Colombia, 1886-1910 
Charles W. Bergquist 

"A lucid effort that will en¬ 

dear Bergquist to Colombian- 

ists for a long time. He sol¬ 

idly orders Colombian history 

around the interplay of eco¬ 

nomic forces and the rival 

ideological claims of the 

Colombian elite.... Mastering 

the thinking of contending 

political groups, he effec¬ 

tively links much of their 

partisanship to their position 

within the Colombian 

economy."—American His¬ 
torical Review 

1986 (1977). xviii, 277 pages, 

index. LC 78-59581 

ISBN 0-8223-0735-9. 

$ 12.95 paper 

On Whitman 
The Best from American 
Lterature 
Edwin H. Cady and Louis J. 

Budd, editors 

1987. x, 298 pages, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0752-9. $33.50 

On Mark Twain 
The Best from American 
Literature 
Louis J. Budd and Edwin H. 

Cady, editors 

1987. x, 303 pages, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0759-6. $33.50 

(For additional information 

on the The Best from Ameri¬ 
can Literature, see On 

Faulkner in the new books 

section, page 1 1.) 

The Living Dead 
A Study of the Vampire in 

Romantic Literature 

James B. Twitchell 

"Twitchell offers us, through 

his study of the vampire as a 

psychological device of Ro¬ 

manticism, a number of 

stimulating and even startling 

interpretations of well-known 

works.... In what is perhaps 

the most rewarding chapter, 

we are shown how vampir¬ 

ism can be a metaphor of 

artistic creation itself." 

—Modern Language Review 

1986 (1981). x, 219 pages, 

notes, bibliography, index. 

LC 79-54290 

ISBN 0-8223-0789-8 

paper, $10.95 

From Enlightenment to 

Revolution 
Eric Voegelin 

edited by John H. Hallowell 

"An intransigent and inde¬ 

pendent thinker of complete 

intellectual integrity, Voegelin 

seeks to interpret the histori¬ 

cal record and to follow the 

trail of equivalent symbols 

wherever it leads. 

"His documentation is vast 

and impressive; his interpre¬ 

tations are sensitive and 

philosophically profound. His 

extraordinary interpretive 

and philosophical gifts serve 

to transform a familiar period 

in the history of political 

thought into a truly original 

and significant historical 

work, a work which is also 

the best introduction for the 

general reader to Voegelin's 

complex philosophy of poli¬ 

tics and history. 

"The implications of this vol¬ 

ume for contemporary histori¬ 

cal existence are immense." 

—Dante Germino, Journal of 
Modern History 

1975. ix, 307 pages, index. 

LC 74-81 864 

ISBN 0-8223-0478-3. 

paper, $ 11.95 

29 



Journals 

A New Journal from 

Duke University Press 

Black Sacred Music 
A Journal of Theomusicology 

Jon Michael Spencer, editor 
William C. Turner, Jr., and Alton 
B. Pollard III, associate editors 

Editorial Board 

Cornel West, Princeton Uni¬ 

versity; William B. McClain, 

Wesley Theological Semi¬ 

nary; Melvin Peters, Duke 

University; Clarence G. 

Newsome, Howard Univer¬ 

sity; Melva Costen, Interde¬ 

nominational Theological 

Center; Harold Dean Trulear, 

Eastern Baptist Theological 

Seminary; Michael Eric 

Dyson, Hartford Seminary; 

Jacqueline Djedje, University 

of California, Los Angeles 

Advisory Board 

C. Eric Lincoln, Duke 

University; Grant S. Shock- 

ley, Duke University 

Black Sacred Music: A Jour¬ 
nal of Theomusicology (for¬ 

merly titled the Journal of 
Black Sacred Music) is a 

semiannual publication spon¬ 

sored by the Division of 

Black Church Studies at the 

Duke Divinity School. Black 
Sacred Music publishes 

scholarly articles, essays, 

and reviews of books, 

hymnbooks, and recordings. 

Its scope includes black secu¬ 

lar music, analyzed theologi¬ 

cally, and the religious music 

of Africa and the African 

diaspora, as well as the 

music of the black church. 

The new field of Christian 

theology called theomusicol¬ 

ogy provides the journal's 

methodology. It incorporates 

methods borrowed from 

anthropology, sociology, 

psychology, and philosophy 

to examine the full range of 

black sacred music. It in¬ 

cludes more traditional black 

hymnology—with published 

articles on the hymnody of 

black Catholic, Methodist, 

Baptist, Holiness, and Pente¬ 

costal churches, African 

church music, black spiritu¬ 

als, and traditional and 

contemporary gospel music. 

But it also includes a much 

broader range of music—as 

exemplified by published 

articles on antislavery song, 

civil rights song, the blues, 

tongue song (sung glossola- 

lia), the chanted black ser¬ 

mon, and sacred jazz. 

Perhaps the most provocative 

aspect of Black Sacred Music 
is its attempt to initiate intel¬ 

lectual interest in black popu¬ 

lar music, which the journal's 

editor views as the single 

most important key to decod¬ 

ing the theology of popular 

culture. Future issues of the 

journal will also cover such 

conventional forms of black 

religious music as black 

spirituals (traditional and 

arranged), traditional black 

hymns, gospel music, and the 

early musical practices of 

hymn-lining and shape-note 

singing. Reviews of new 

books and black church 

hymnals will be featured. 

Special issue 

"The Theology of American 

Popular Music" 3:2 (Fall 

1989) 

This special issue contains 

theological essays on such 

black popular musicians as 

Thelonious Monk, Marvin 

Gaye, James Brown, Stevie 

Wonder, Michael Jackson, 

Al Green, Prince, and Run- 

D.M.C. 

Semiannual, current volume 3 

Subscription prices for 1989: 

$24 institutions, $ 1 2 

individuals. Add $3.50 for 

postage outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0891-9321 

new in 1988 

The Tel Aviv Review 

Gabriel Moked, editor 

Modern Israel is the center of 

a vital, emerging culture of 

international dimensions, and 

The Tel Aviv Review is its 

voice. 

This new, literary annual 

includes translations from 

modern and classical He¬ 

brew literature; poetry, fic¬ 

tion, and drama of non- 

Israeli Jewish (and non-Jew- 

ish) writers; and essays on 

aspects of Judaism, Israel, 

and the Middle East. 

Volume 2 (1989) includes 

contributions by Robert Alter, 

Aharon Appelfeld, Geoffrey 

Hartman, John Hollander, 

Andrzej Wajda, and Leon 

Wieseltier; plus young He¬ 

brew poets; three Druse 

poets; essays on current 

Jewish and Israeli affairs; 

Sasson Somekh on Nobel 

Prize winner Najuib 

Mahfouz of Egypt; and much 

more. 

Annual, current volume 2 

(August 1989) Subscription 

prices: $24 institutions, $12 in¬ 

dividuals. Add $6 for postage 

outside the U.S. 

The Tel Aviv Review is published 

by Ah'shav Publishers and 

distributed in all areas of the 

world outside Israel and the 

United Kingdom by Duke 

University Press. 

30 



American Literature 
A Journal of Literary History, 

Criticism, and Bibliography 

Louis J. Budd, chairman of 

the editorial board 

Cathy N. Davidson, manag¬ 

ing editor 

Quarterly, current volume 61 

Subscription prices for 1989: 

$26 institutions, $16 individu¬ 

als, $8 students, $16 secondary 

schools. Add $6 for postage 

outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0002-9831 

Duke Mathematical 

Journal 
Morris Weisfeld, editor 

Bimonthly, current volume 

58/59 

Subscription prices for 1989: 

$240 institutions, $120 individu¬ 

als, $60 individuals whose 

institution already subscribes. 

Add $9 for postage outside the 

U.S. ISSN 0012-7094 

m = I 

Ethnohistory 
Shepard Krech III, editor 

Quarterly, current volume 36 

Subscription prices for 1989: 

$34 institutions, $21 individuals 

(includes membership in the 

American Society for 

Ethnohistory). ISSN 0014-1801 

Hispanic American 

Historical Review 
David Bushnell, editor 

Quarterly, current volume 69 

Subscription prices for 1989: 

$54 institutions, $30 individu¬ 

als, $15 students. Add $6 for 

postage outside the U.S. ISSN 

0018-2168 

History of Political 

Economy 
Craufurd D. W. Goodwin, 

editor 

Quarterly, current volume 21 

Subscription prices for 1989: 

$56 institutions, $32 individu¬ 

als, $18 students. Add $6 for 

postage outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0018-2702 

Journal of Forest History 
Alice E. Ingerson, editor 

Quarterly, current volume 33 

Subscription prices for 1989: 

$35 institutions, $25 individuals 

ISSN 0094-5080 

Journal of Health Politics, 

Policy and Law 
Lawrence D. Brown, editor 

Quarterly, current volume 1 4 

Subscription prices for 1989: 

$66 institutions, $36 individu¬ 

als, $16 students. Add $6 for 

postage outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0361-6878 

Journal of Medieval and 

Renaissance Studies 
Annabel Patterson and 

Marcel Tetel, editors 

Semiannual, current volume 19 

Subscription prices for 1989: 

$29 institutions, $20 individu¬ 

als. Add $3.50 for postage 

outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0047-2573 

Journal of Personality 
Stephen G. West, editor 

Quarterly, current volume 57 

Subscription prices for 1989: 

$52 institutions, $29 individu¬ 

als, $15 students. Add $6 for 

postage outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0022-3506 

Poetics Today 
Itamar Even-Zohar, editor 

Quarterly, current volume 10 

Subscription prices for 1989: 

$44 institutions, $24 individu¬ 

als, $14 students. Add $6 for 

postage outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0333-5372 

Social Science 
Computer Review 
G. David Garson, editor 

Ronald Anderson, coeditor 

Quarterly, current volume 7 

Subscription prices for 1989: 

$56 institutions, $28 individu¬ 

als. Add $6 for postage outside 

the U.S. ISSN 0894-4393 

Social Science History 
Eric Monkkonen and Robert 

P. Swierenga, editors 

Quarterly, current volume 1 3 

Subscription prices for 1989: 

$50 institutions, $20 individuals 

(includes membership in the 

Social Science History Associa¬ 

tion), $12 students. Add $6 for 

postage outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0145-5532 

SAQ 

The South Atlantic 

Quarterly 
Frank Lentricchia, editor 

Quarterly, current volume 88 

Subscription prices for 1989: 

$24 institutions, $ 14 

individuals.Add $6 for postage 

outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0038-2876 

Tel Aviv Review 
Gabriel Moked, editor 

Annual, current volume 2 

Subscription prices for 1989: 

$24 institutions, $12 individu¬ 

als. Add $6 for postage outside 

the U.S. ISSN 0792-1683 

31 



Index 

Anderson, Ronald, 3 1 

Andrews, Edna, 9 

Baker, Keith Michael, 4 

Baran, Henryk, 9 

Barber, James David, 28 

Baumgartner, Frederic J., 5 

Beatley, Timothy, 27 

Bergquist, Charles W., 29 

Bissell, Richard E., 17 

Blackwill, Robert D., 16 

Blumstein, James F.( 25 

Bowman, Ann O'M., 23 

Bradley, Lenore K., 8 

Briggs, Linda, 26 

Brower, David J., 27 

Brown, J. F., 17, 28 

Brown, Lawrence D., 31 

Bryer, Jackson R., 10 

Budd, Louis J., 10, 11,29, 

31 

Bushnell, David, 31 

Butters, Ronald R., 12 

Cady, Edwin H , 10, 11, 

29 

Campbell, Ian, 8 

Chalmers, David M., 28 

Chartier, Roger, 4 

Sales Information 

Booksellers 

All prices and discounts are 

subject to change without 

notice. Books are short dis¬ 

count except when a t, indi¬ 

cating trade discount, follows 

the price. Unless otherwise 

noted, all bindings are cloth. 

Prepayment is necessary until 

credit is established and 

should include a postage 

and handling charge of 

$2.00 for the first book plus 

$0.75 for each additional 

book. Credit applications 

and discount schedules are 

available upon request to the 

trade. 

Single Title Order Plan 
(STOP) orders are accepted 

and must include $2.00 

postage and handling. 

Chelkowski, Peter J., 18 

Christianson, Aileen, 8 

Clarke, Harold D., 27 

Clarkson, Judith, 27 

Clogg, Richard, 20 

Clum, John M., 1 2 

Corlett, William, 13 

Crellin, John K., 3 

Crispell, Kenneth R., 28 

Davidson, Cathy N., 31 

Dorn, Edward, 3 

Dworetz, Steven M., 15 

Eakin, Marshall C., 7 

Even-Zohar, Itamar, 13, 31 

Fielding, Kenneth J., 8 

Finkelstein, Lawrence S., 28 

Fish, Stanley, 13 

Forrest, Alan, 5 

Garson, G. David, 31 

Gasteyger, Curt, 17 

Gilberg, Trond, 27 

Gilbert, Allan, 15 

Gillis, Malcolm, 21 

Godschalk, David R., 27 

Gomez, Carlos F., 28 

Goodwin, Craufurd D. W., 

31 

Guggenheim, Scott E., 28 

Hallowell, John H., 29 

Harootunian, H. D., 13 

Hart, Parker T., 19 

Henning, Daniel H., 22 

Hernadi, Paul, 9 

Hull, Harry H., 26 

Ingerson, Alice E., 31 

Jameson, Fredric, 13 

Jancar, Barbara, 22 

July, Robert W., 27 

Kaplan, Steven Laurance, 4 

Kennedy, Dane, 27 

Keynes, Edward, 25 

Kommers, Donald, 20 
Kornberg, Allan, 27 

Kraft, Michael E., 24 

Krech, Shepard, III, 31 

Laird, Robbin F., 17 

Larrabee, F. Stephen, 16 

Lenczowski, George, 18 

Lentricchia, Frank, 13, 31 

Lerman, Leonid, 14 

Lester, James P., 23 

Levitt, Helen, 1 

Lewis, Jeremy R. T., 26 

Lungu, Dov B., 6 

McLure, Charles E., Jr., 21 

McMinn, Mark R., 26 

Mangun, William R., 22 

Mezzatesta, Michael P., 14 

Middleton, John, 21 

Miller, Randall K., 25 

Miyoshi, Masao, 1 3 

Moked, Gabriel, 30 

Monkkonen, Eric, 31 

Moon, Michael, 12 

Mutti, John, 21 

Nation, R. Craig, 6 

Newberg, Paula R., 24 

Nugent, Neill, 20 

Patterson, Annabel, 31 

Patterson, Daniel, 2 

Philpott, Jane, 3 

Pomorska, Krystyna, 9 
Popkin, Jeremy D., 5 

Pranger, Robert J., 18 

Rebel, Roberto G., 27 

Roderick, Hilliard, 27 

Rondinelli, Dennis A., 21 

Ryals, Clyde de L., 8 

Schmandt, Jurgen, 27 

Schooneveld, C. H. van, 9 

Sechrist, Robert, 26 

Sloan, Frank A., 25 

Smith, Hilary J., 8 

Snare, Gerald, 9 

Spiegel, Henry William, 25 

Spencer, Jon Michael, 30 

Stoats, Wayne 26 

Swierenga, Robert P., 31 

Taylor, James, 26 

Tetel, Marcel, 31 

Thuronyi, Victor, 21 

Twitchell, James B., 29 

Verney, Douglas, 27 

Verspoor, Adrian M., 21 

Vig, Norman J., 24 

Voegelin, Eric, 29 

Weisfeld, Morris, 31 

Weller, Robert P., 28 

West, Stephen G., 31 

White, Douglas, 26 

Wightman, Ann M., 7 

Willett, Thomas D., 27 

Winkelman, Michael, 26 

Zodrow, George R., 21 

Zug, Charles G., Ill, 2 

Returns. Authorization must 

be requested, and the re¬ 

quest must include invoice 

information. Returns are not 

allowed after one year from 

date of invoice. On defective 

books or shipping errors, 

returns must be made within 

30 days. Full credit will be 

given. 

Sales territory. World unless 

noted. 

Orders and inquiries 
(919) 684-6837, 8:30-5 

Eastern Time, for orders and 

sales inquiries. 

(919) 684-2173, 8:30-5 

Eastern Time, for editorial 

and other matters. 

Libraries. Libraries and insti¬ 

tutions will be billed on re¬ 

ceipt of official purchase 

order. 

Examination and Desk Cop¬ 
ies. Examination copies of 

paperbacks for course con¬ 

sideration will be sent on 

receipt of request on depart¬ 

mental letterhead. Please 

give name of course, when 

offered, and usual enroll¬ 

ment. Enclose $2.00 for 

postage and handling. 

On-approval copies of cloth- 

bound books will be sent 

with invoice, which will be 

canceled on receipt of evi¬ 

dence of adoption, return of 

the book within 60 days, or 

payment. 

Sales Representation 
The United States and Can¬ 

ada (except as noted) 

Columbia University Press 

Sales Consortium, 562 West 

1 1 3th Street, New York, NY 

10025. 

New Jersey, Delaware, and 
Maryland 
Mid-Atlantic Associates, 922 

Grandview Avenue, 

Westfield, NJ 07090. 

Midwest 
Miller Book Trade Marketing, 

2930 North Sheridan Road, 

Suite 1606, Chicago, IL 

60657 

Europe, the Middle East, and 
Africa 
Academic and University 

Publishers Group, 1 Gower 

Street, London WC1E 6HA, 

U.K.; tel. 01-580 3994. 

Japan, the Philippines, Asia, 
Australia, New Zealand 
East-West Export Books, 

2840 Kolowalu Street, Hon¬ 

olulu, HI 96822. 

All other areas 
Export Marketing, Duke 

University Press, 6697 Col¬ 

lege Station, Durham, NC 

USA 27708. 
32 



Order Form 

Books 

Quantity Author or journal name Short title Price 

Subtotal_ 

North Carolina residents, add 5% sales tax_ 

Postage and handling: Add $2.00 for the first book, plus $0.75 for each additional book 

Total_ 

Journals Full calendar year. All subscriptions are payable in advance and are accepted on a volume 

basis only. Postage and handling costs for domestic subscriptions are included in the subscription 

price. For foreign subscriptions, add $6.00 for postage and handling on each subscription (except 

as otherwise noted). All remittances must be in dollars and drawn on a U.S. bank. Please indicate 

the calendar year for which you are entering your subscription. . 

Check enclosed_ Charge my VISA_ or MasterCard_ 

Credit card number and expiration date_ Signature_ 

Name (please print)_ 

Address_ 

City, state, zip code_ 

Daytime telephone number_ 

(Will be used if necessary to resolve problems or questions about your order) 

Duke University Press 6697 College Station Durham, North Carolina 27708 FC89 



Duke University Press 6697 College Station Durham, NC 27708 

Address correction requested 

Nonprofit Organization 

U.S. Postage 

Paid 

Durham, NC 

Permit No. 28 

Third Class 

Duke Press announces 

a new venture in scholarly publishing— 

The National Collegiate Software Clearinghouse 

a new series—Bicentennial Reflections 

on the French Revolution 

a new research volume from the Institute 

for East-West Security Studies— 

Conventional Arms Control and East-West Security 

see inside 


